M E M O R A ND UM
City of Thousand Oaks e Thousand Oaks, California

Community Development Department

TO: Scott Mitnick, City Manager
FROM: John C. Prescott, Community Development Director
DATE: May 24, 2011

SUBJECT: Two Appeals of Rent Adjustment Commission decision granting a
“Just and Reasonable Return” rent increase for Ranch Mobile
Home Park - Case No. RAA 2010-02. Separate Appeals by:

(1) A.V.M.G.H. Five, Limited (Park Owner)
(2) The Association of Ranch Tenants (Park Tenants)

RECOMMENDATION:

1. That City Council find that the Rent Adjustment Commission (“RAC") had
jurisdiction to consider and decide a “Just and Reasonable Return” rent increase
application under Thousand QOaks Municipal Code § 5-25.06(b) for the Ranch
Mobile Home Park.

2. That City Council approve a Resolution (to be provided under separate cover
before the City Council meeting) denying the two appeals and sustaining RAC’s
decision on Case No. RA-2010-02 granting a “Just and Reasonable Return” rent
increase for Ranch Mobile Home Park in an amount not to exceed $191.95 per
space per month, to be phased over a seven-year period, with owner receiving
4% annual interest on the balance of the delayed increase.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

No Additional Funding Requested. Staff and material costs associated with these
requests are included in the approved fiscal year 2010-11 General Fund Budget, which
is partially offset by the filing fees paid by the appellants. Per City Council policy,
appeal filing fees are set at less than full cost recovery.

BACKGROUND:

Both the Park Owner and the Association of Ranch Tenants (“Tenants”) have filed
separate appeals of RAC's approval of a “Just and Reasonable Return” rent increase of
$191.95 per space per month to be implemented over a seven-year period. Part of the
Tenants’ appeal makes claims that the Ranch Park is not subject to the City’'s Mobile
Home Rent Stabilization Ordinance (“Ordinance”) and therefore RAC had no jurisdiction
to consider a “Just and Reasonable Retumn” application under the Ordinance. The

Printed on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 2

grounds for appeal relating to the “jurisdictional” objection will be segregated from the
other grounds for appeal and considered by City Council first. In the event City Council
determines that RAC did not have jurisdiction to consider the Park Owner’s application,
the remaining grounds of appeal submitted by both the Park Owner and Tenants would
be moot. Conversely, if City Council determines that RAC did have jurisdiction, then the
remaining grounds for appeal will be considered.

The complete Administrative Record (“AR") for the RAC proceedings, including
transcripts was provided to City Council by separate cover on April 28, 2011. The
Administrative Record, consisting of Parts A-G, was tabbed and Bates stamped
(sequentially numbered in the lower cormer of each page) for reference purposes.
Material contained in the Administrative Record will be referenced throughout this

report.

Ranch Mobiie Home Park

Ranch Mobile Home Park (“Park’) is a 74-space senior park located at 2193 Los Feliz
Drive and comprising approximately 5 acres of land. A location map is included as
Attachment #1 to this report. The Park contains 57 single-wide spaces, 16 double-wide
spaces, and one space is currently vacant. The Park is owned by AVMGH Five, Limited
(“Park Owner”).

The Park has a unique development history, which the Tenants claim support their
position that RAC did not have jurisdiction to hear the application. The following is a
chronology of key actions related to the approval, development and operation of the
Park:

July 1974: The Planning Commission recommended approval of a Change of Zone
request for the project site from the prior owner, Chet Wyckoff, from RPD-15U
(Residential Planned Development, 15 units to the acre) to TPD (Trailer Park
Development) to City Council. The proposed Change of Zone did not comply with
certain standards related to the Trailer Park Development Zone, including minimum site
size of 10 acres, and a reduction in the minimum lot size. In recommending approval,
the Planning Department stated that while the request did not comply with some of the
TPD standards, such deviations might be warranted because the park is proposed to
provide housing for lower-income seniors, provided certain guarantees were obtained
from the owner to ensure that the property was developed for its stated purpose.

August 1974: The City Council approved the Change of Zone request reclassifying the
site from RPD-15U to TPD.

November 1974: The Planning Commission approved a TPD permit for the property
allowing construction of a 74-unit mobile home park with community room and storage
area.

Printed on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 3

January 1975: The applicant appealed certain conditions of the Planning Commission
approval to City Council. City Council upheld the Planning Commission decision but
deleted a condition requiring redesign of certain lots, and allowed the use of chain-link
instead of masonry block on the northerly and easterly sides of the project.

July 19, 1976: The Planning Commission heard a request from a prospective purchaser
and now current owner of the park, Andrew Hohn, to establish or conceptually approve
the rental rates or the methodology for setting rental rates in the park in order to assess
the financial feasibility of developing the mobile home park. The applicant submitted a
calculation establishing a 22% net profit, resulting in proposed rents that were $131.00
per space. The Planning Department’'s position was that the rents were higher than
those represented during the original approval, cited as $72.00 to $112.00, and the
proposed rental rate structure did not factor in certain fee waivers granted during the
development of the park. The Planning Commission referred the matter to City Council.

July 27, 1976: The City Council heard the request to establish a methodology for
determining rental rates. The City Council made a motion to conceptually approve a
rent level based on an 11.5% return on investment. Subsequently, the Park Owner
prepared a document entitled “Addendum” and “CC&R’s” establishing the Park as a
senior park, and agreeing to calculate rent levels that provide an 11.5% rate of return in
accordance with Council’s action. There is no evidence that these CC&R'’s were ever
signed or recorded by Park Owner, or formally approved by City.

September 1977: The City Council approved an ‘“interim” rate structure for Ranch;
double-wide - $125.00 per month, large lots - $120.00, and regular lots - $115.00. The
basis for calculating these initial rental rates was contained in a letter dated August 9,
1977, from Wilson & Hughes, Certified Public Accountants for Mr. Hohn. The rates
were termed “interim” because the “gross investment”, represented to be $500,000, had
not been certified by the developer. These “interim” rental rates appear to have become
permanent and remained in effect untii a rent adjustment was requested by the
applicant in 1983.

September _1983: After consultation with City staff, the Park Owner sent residents a
notice of a 7% increase in rental rates, which was consistent with the requirements of
the Ordinance in existence at that time. The rental increase was to take effect
November 1, 1983.

November 1983: Sometime subsequent to September 1983, City staff became aware of
the formula for calculating rents conceptually approved by the City Council in 1976. A
report was presented to City Council that indicated that based on the formula the Park
Owner appeared to be achieving the 11.5% ($57,500) net profit figure. However, City
staff also expressed concern that the formula might not be appropriate for determining
the “net profit target” because it did not take into account the effect of inflation. City staff
represented that they believed some type of inflation adjustment was appropriate. City
Council referred the matter to RAC for review and recommendation.

FPrinted on recycied paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 4

December 1983: RAC heard the request for rent adjustment. RAC recommended: 1)
increasing the $57,500 net profit target by 5.9% (1982 increase in CPI), 2) CPI
increases could be applied in future years but not compounded, 3) first year adjustment
would be 7%, 4) future adjustment would be based on CPI minus the difference
between 7% and the percentage change in CPl, and 5) all future adjustments are
subject to City Council approval.

January 1984: The City Council adopted Resolution 84-037 implementing the “Net Profit
Target Formula” recommended by RAC and granting a 7% rent increase for Ranch
Park. The resolution also set a cap of 4% on future rent increases, and imposed very
low income and age qualifications for tenancy in the Park. This resolution is discussed
in further detail under the “Jurisdiction” section of this report.

February 2001: The Park owners requested a 4% rent increase. After evaluation by
City’s financial consultant and City staff, City Council granted the 4% rent increase,
effective April 1, 2001, based on the formula provided in Resolution 84-037.

City of Thousand Oaks Rent Stabilization Program

Prior to this application, no rent increase for Ranch has been processed under the
Ordinance. Instead, the Park Owner received rent increases under the authority of
Council Resolution 84-037 in 1984 and 2001 as discussed above. [t is important to note
that the Ordinance, including all previous versions going back to April, 1980, does not
exempt the Ranch Park from its provisions.

The Ordinance is codified in Chapter 25 of Title 5 of the Thousand Oaks Municipal
Code (“TOMC”). The purpose of the Ordinance is to “regulate rents so as to safeguard
tenants from excessive rent increases and at the same time provide landlords with a
just and reasonable retum on their rental spaces.” (TOMC § 5-25.01)

Rent levels under the Ordinance may be adjusted by any of 3 different means:

¢ Automatic adjustments: A park owner can raise rents automatically each year
not exceeding an amount determined by multiplying the “Index” amount times
the “Maximum Base Rent.” The “Index” amount is calculated as 75% of CPI
change for the previous year, and is capped at 7%. The “Maximum Base
Rent” is the space rental amount in 1986. (TOMC § 5-25.05)

o Capital Improvement adjustment: A park owner may apply to the City Manager
for a rent adjustment to cover the costs for capital improvements and
rehabilitation for a park. (TOMC § 5-25.06(a))

o Just and Reasonable Return adjustment: A park owner may apply to the RAC
for a rent adjustment to provide a “just and reasonable rent.” {TOMC § 5-
25.06(b))

Frinted on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 5

Under the Ordinance, RAC has authority to promulgate guidelines to facilitate its review
and determination of “Just and Reasonable Return” applications. In the early 1980's,
RAC adopted two resolutions (Resolutions RAC-2 and RAC-5, referred to collectively as
the “Guidelines”), which established the “Maintenance of Net Operating Income”
(“MNOQI”) standard as the preferred methodology for reviewing and deciding "Just and
Reasonable Return” applications. (See Attachment #4, Guidelines) The details of the
MNOI formula will be discussed in the next section.

MNOQI Standard

Most, if not all, municipal mobile home rent control ordinances provide for rent
increases based on the concept of assuring that the normal operation of the rent control
regulations do not wind up depriving a property owner of a “Just and Reasonable
Return.” This concept stems from a series of United States Supreme Court decisions
that have interpreted the 5" and 14" Amendments of the United States Constitution as
_giving business owners and landlords some protection from governmental regulations
that interfere with investment-backed expectations. Regulations that go too far may be
deemed a “taking” of private property, and violate due process provisions of the
Constitution.

While courts have upheld a local government’'s ability to regulate rents, those
regulations cannot result in a total degradation of the profits of an owner's business. To
mitigate potential direct constitutional facial challenges, local ordinances provide a
mechanism for owners to request rent adjustments on the basis of just and reasonable
return, where it can be demonstrated that the regular rent increases allowed by the local
ordinance do not provide a fair return. California courts have further developed and
refined these constitutional principles in the context of rent regulations. While not stating
that any particular method of calculating a *just and reasonable” return is constitutionaily
required, California courts have recognized at least one method as passing muster
under the Constitution - the MNOI standard.

The theory underlying the MNOI standard is the presumption that a park owner was
making an adequate profit (defined as net operating income) immediately prior to rent
control becoming effective.’ The park owner should be able to “maintain” this net
operating income notwithstanding the automatic rent increases and capital improvement
adjustments allowed under the typical rent control regulation. Because inflation
degrades purchasing power over time, the base year net operating income is then
adjusted (“maintained”) by an inflation factor (usually a percentage of CPI ranging from
40% to 100%) This indexed base year net operating income is then compared to the
current year net operating income. To the extent that current year net operating income
is less than the indexed base year net operating income, current rents may be adjusted
upward to compensate for the difference. For a more detailed description of the MNOI
standard, please refer to Dr. Kenneth Baar's Report. (See AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO
01287-01290)

" Rent regulations were first adopted in Thousand Oaks in April, 1980.

Frinted on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 6

Ranch “Just and Reasonable” Rent Adjustment Application

On June 16, 2010, an application was filed on behalf of the Ranch Park by the Park
Owner under §5-25.06(b} of the Ordinance requesting a rent increase of $620.11 per
space per month. (See AR Part A, Tab 2.1: CTO 00008) The application included an
appraisal, prepared by John Neet, rendering an opinion of market rental value of the
Park in 1980 ($240). (See AR Part A, Tab 2.1: CTO 00073) On September 7, 2010,
City received an amended application requesting a reduced rent increase of $587.45
per space per month. (See AR Part A, Tab 2.1: CTO 00126) On September 30, 2010,
City staff deemed the application complete

At the RAC hearing on December 6, 2010, a public hearing was held be to consider the
application. City staff submitted evidence and testimony in support of its analysis of the
application. The City's principal expert was Dr. Kenneth Baar, who prepared a report
analyzing the application and providing a range of rent adjustment figures meeting the
Just and Reasonable Return constitutional standard as applied under the City's
Ordinance and Guidelines. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01272-01330)
In addition to providing an analysis using the MNOI standard, for comparative purposes
Dr. Baar offered analyses using two alternate methods: comparable controlled rents,
and return on investment. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01311-01315)
The City's appraiser, James Brabant, also provided a written opinion of market value for
park rent in 1979 ($150) and of comparative rent? in the Park in 1999 ($300), and 2009
($400). (See Brabant Appraisal at AR Part C, Tab 6.6: CTO 01353-01355) In addition,
the City's appraiser also reviewed the Park Owner's appraisal. (See Brabant Appraisal
at AR Part C, Tab 6.6: CTO 01347-01348)

After City staff's presentation and cross-examination of City’s experts, the hearing was
continued to January 24, 2011, where the Park Owner, Tenants, and members of the
public provided additional evidence and testimony. The Park Owner relied on the
expert testimony of Mike McCarthy, a certified public accountant who prepared much of
the application, and John Neet, an appraiser who rendered an opinion of market rents at
the park in 1980. At this hearing, Mr. Neet submitted a new appraisal lowering market
rent for Ranch in 1980 to $200 per space per month (original appraisal was $240), and
admitted that he changed his appraisal after reading the City’s appraisal prepared by
Mr. Brabant. (See Neet Cross-Examination at AR Part F, Tab 28.1: CTO 02494, lines
16-24; and Revised Neet Appraisal at AR Part D, Tab 15.1; CTO 01637-01652) Based
on the revised appraisal, the Park Owner reduced his rent adjustment request from
$587.45 to $466.12 per space per month. (See Amended Calculation at AR Part D, Tab
15.3: CTO 01689-01690)

Tenants made arguments claiming that RAC did not have jurisdiction to hear the
application, and aiso brought forward written and oral testimony from Ms. Randi

2 Comparative rent is not market rent, but a value of rent with rent control. In 1986, rent contro! had been
in place in the City for six years making a market rent calculation by appraisal infeasible.

Frinted on recycled paper



City Council - Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 7

Sorenson, a CPA and Fraud Examiner, concerning the calculation of the MNOI formula
under the Guidelines. The public hearing was continued to February 7, 2011.

The public hearing was closed on February 7, 2011. After deliberation, RAC approved
a rent increase in the amount of $191.95 per space per month to be phased-in over a
seven year period with a 4% interest component and adopted resolution RAC 09-2011
in accordance with Staff's recommendation, with the exception that City staff had
recommended that the rent increase be phased-in over a five year period with a 7%
interest component. (See AR Part D, Tab 25: CTO 02075-02082)

The key issues that RAC deliberated in rendering its decision on the Park Owner’s
application are discussed below. These issues, and their consideration in the sequence
outlined below, are paramount to implementing the MNOI methodology. It should be
noted that a primary objection raised by the Tenants’ attorneys is a jurisdictional issue
relating to whether the RAC had authority to hear this matter. City Staff determined that
the issue of jurisdiction was beyond RAC’s purview, and it should proceed to determine
the rent adjustment request as presented under the Ordinance. The matter of
jurisdiction is discussed in detail at the beginning of the Discussion/Analysis section of
this report. All of the factors outlined below bear directly upon calculating an
appropriate rent increase to achieve a “Just and Reasonable Return” under the
Ordinance and in accordance with the MNOI methodology outlined in the Guidelines.

» Appropriate Base Year:

In making a decision under the MNOI standard, the starting point is the “base year” for
determining net operating income. The base year net operating income is compared to
the net operating for the current year (2009) to determine if a rent adjustment is
warranted. In ideal circumstances the base year is the year immediately preceding the
implementation of rent regulations in the City. The presumption is that a park’s rents
were at market level, and therefore provided a fair return immediately prior to rent
regulations going into effect. Following this logic, the Guidelines presume 1979 to be
the base year when financial information for that year is available (See Guidelines, §
3.01, Attachment #4)

The Park Owner requested a 1979 base year. However, the Park Owner did not
provide any supporting documentation to establish actual operating expenses in 1979.
(See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01293-01293) The City's expert, Dr.
Baar, opined that the Guidelines allow a base year other than 1979 when financial
information for that base year is not provided. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5:
CTO 01292, 01315 & 01316)

The Park Owner did provide aggregate expense data for 1982, although operating
expenses were not broken down by category. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5:
CTO 01293) The year 1299 was also considered as a base year since detailed expense
information existed for that year that was provided to the City when the Park Owner
sought a rent increase in 2000. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 8.5: CTO 01295)

Printed on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 8

However, Dr. Baar indicated that in order to compute an income adjustment (“Vega”™) to
the 1999 base year income, over 19 years of “comparable” rent regulation would make
it difficult to calculate market rent. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01295
and 01316) City staff ultimatety recommended 1982 as the base year because it was
the first year the appellant was able to provide data on expenses and was a more
suitable base year to make a “Vega" adjustment than 1999, and was consistent with the
intent of Guideline § 3.07. After deliberations, RAC adopted 1982 as the base year
based on staffs recommendation. (See Resolution No. RAC 09-2011 at AR Part D, Tab
24: CTO 02078)

¢ Adjustment to Base Year Rents (“Vega’):

As previously mentioned, one of the presumptions of the MNOI standard is that actual
rents levels immediately prior to the introduction of rent control reflected market
conditions. In the case of Vega v. City of West Hollywood, the California Court of
Appeals ruled that park owners must be provided the opportunity to present evidence
that the base year rents being charged did not accurately refiect general market
conditions and to adjust base year income accordingly. As previously described, one of
the unique aspects of the Ranch Park is that the rent levels were initially set in 1977 by
City Council to give the Park Owner an 11.5% rate of return on investment. Actual rents
charged in 1979 or 1982 were presumably not at market level. Therefore, some type of
“Vega” adjustment was necessary to yield a fair value in the base year

To support the position that a Vega adjustment was warranted for a 1979 base year, the
Park Owner submitted an appraisal prepared by Mr. Neet indicating that market rents in
the Ranch Park in 1980 were $240 (later revised at the hearing to $200) per space per
month as compared to actual average rents of $123 per space per month. The City's
appraiser, Mr. Brabant, determined that average market rent in 1979 for Ranch was
$150 per space per month. Mr. Brabant described the reasons for the difference in
value between the two appraisals. (See Brabant Appraisal at AR Part C, Tab 6.6: CTO
01347-01348)

For the 1982 base year, Dr. Baar determined that there would need to be an adjustment
to the base year rents. Because no appraisal of market or comparable rent was done for
1982, Dr. Baar calculated a projected comparable rent figure of $178.65 based on the
methodology used by the City's appraiser to determine 1979 market rents. (See Baar
Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01298). A “Vega” adjustment to 1982 base year
rent was recommended by City staff and ultimately adopted by RAC. (See Resolution
No. RAC 09-2011 at AR Part D, Tab 25: CTO 02078-02079)

+ Adjustment of Base Year Expenses

When performing an MNOI calculation a determination and possible adjustment to base
year operating expenses may be necessary. The reason an adjustment may be
required is due to the fact that expense levels may be exceptionally low or high in the
base year as compared to the current year (2009). Without this adjustment, this could

Printed on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 9

result in an increased net operating income in the base year that creates a windfall to
the Park Owner when the MNOI formula is calculated. Further complicating matters was
the lack of a detailed delineation of individual expense items in the 1982 data.

Dr. Baar found that operating expenses increased by 183% between the 1982 base
year and the 2009 comparison year. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.4: CTO
01294) During that same period the CPI increased by 129%. (See Baar Report at AR
Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01294) Due to the lack of a breakdown of 1982 operating
expenses, it was impossible to precisely quantify the basis for the differences in the
rates of increase in operating expenses relative to the CPI from 1982 to 1999. But
based on the application, Dr. Baar did attribute a portion of this difference to a transfer
of management tasks from the Park Owner in the base year to a paid third party in the
current year. This was admitted by the Park Owner in a declaration submitted with the
application. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01294)

Accordingly, Dr. Baar included an altemate calculation that increased the 1982
operating expense level to account for tasks performed by the owner and to an amount
which limits the rate of operating cost increases from 1982 to 2009 to the rate of
increase in the CPI (i.e, 129%). Under this approach, the 1982 base year operating
expenses were adjusted upward to $42,555 from the $34,424 reported in the aggregate
in 1982. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01294) in turn, the base period
net operating income was decreased by $8,125 ($42,555 - $34,424) and the monthly
rent increase projected pursuant to an MNOI formula was reduced by between $17 and
$23 (depending on the rate of indexing net operating income). (See Baar Report at AR
Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01294-01295) City staff recommended that Dr. Baar's alternate
base year expense calculation be utilized. RAC adopted the alternate calculation. (See
Resolution No. RAC 09-2011 at AR Part D, Tab 25: CTO 02079-02080)

s Rate of Indexing Base Year Net Operating Income

Once 1982 base year net operating income and expenses have been determined as
described above, the next step is to determine what CPI ratio should be used index the
base year net operating income.

Dr. Baar noted that many rent stabilization regulations in other jurisdictions set forth CPI
index ratios ranging from 40% to 100% of CPl. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab
6.5: CTO 01299-01303) Case law has made clear that a 100% indexing ratio is not
constitutionally required and courts have upheld indexing ratios as low as 40%. The
City of Ventura's 50% ratio was recently upheld in the case of Stardust v. City of San
Buenaventura.

The Ordinance and Guidelines do not specify an indexing ratio. The decision regarding
which ratio to use was left as a policy decision for RAC. Accordingly, Dr Baar provided
a range of indexing ratios (50%, 75%, and 100%) for purposes of calculating MNOI for
this application. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.4: CTO 01307-01310) In Dr.
Baar's opinion, any of these ratios would meet the minimum constitutional standard of a

Printed on recycled paper



10

City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 10

just and reasonable return.  City staff recommended the use of the 50% ratio based on
the low-risk nature of mobile home investment with steady and consistent income
streams, which was consistent with Dr. Baar’s analysis. .(See Baar Report at AR Part C,
Tab 6.5: CTO 01304 - 01307) RAC ultimately adopted the 50% index ratio based on
Dr. Baar’s rationales. (See Resolution No. RAC 09-2011 at AR Part D, Tab 25: CTO
02080)

The series of steps outlined above and approved by RAC resulted in a $191.95 per
space per month increase being appropriate to maintain net operating income at a level
that would provide the owner a just and reasonable retum.

s Phase-in of Rent Increase

Staff recommended a five-year phase in of the recommended $191.95 per space per
month rent increase implemented not less than 12 months apart In addition, to
compensate the Park Owner for the phase-in in implementing the full rent increase a
7% annual return on the deferred rent increases was also recommended. Ultimately,
RAC adopted a phase-in period of seven years, with a 4% (risk free rate) annual return
on the deferred rent increases, which would apply only to spaces that are occupied at
the time the initial rent increase becomes effective. (See Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
at AR Part D, Tab 25: CTO 02081-02082) The following table represents the annual
rent increase the Park Owner is entitled to charge per space, per month, including the
additional interest on deferred rent.

Year Interest on Deferred Rent Annual Rent Increase
Initial increase $6.58 - ($164.53x4%) $34.00
Second increase $5.48 - ($137.11x4%) $32.90
Third increase $4.39 - ($109.69x4%) $31.81
Fourth increase $3.29- ($82.27x4%) $30.71
Fifth increase $2.19 - ($54.85x4%) $29.61
Sixth increase $1.10 - ($27.43x4%) $28.52
Seventh increase $0.00 $27.42
DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS

Standard of Review for Appeal

The hearing on this appeal is not a public hearing. Many appeals to City Council are
considered “de novo” public hearings, “de novo” meaning that all parties must present
evidence at the appeal hearing, even if they presented the same evidence to the body
making the decision being appealed. The regulations governing City Council's
consideration of this appeal, however, do not require a public hearing or presentation of
evidence. TOMC §§ 1-4.01-1-4.05 were amended in 2006 to make the City Manager
the appeal authority for minor regulatory permits, instead of City Council. It was not the
intent of that amendment to have the City Manager hear and decide appeals of RAC
decisions rendered pursuant to TOMC § 5-25.11. The City Attorney has determined

Printed or recycied paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 11

that the pre-2006 version of TOMC §§1-4.01-1-4.05, which designates City Council as
the appeal authority, is the appropriate regulation for appeals under TOMC § 5-25.11.
(See Attachment #5)

As previously mentioned, this appeal will consider the jurisdictional issues first. For this
part of the appeal only, each side and City staff may present additional documentary
evidence outside of the Administrative Record to support arguments on the jurisdiction
of RAC to hear a Just and Reasonable Return application for Ranch Park.

For all the remaining appeal points concerning the actions taken by RAC on the
application, the evidence is limited to the Administrative Record. Each appellant will be
able to present arguments regarding their respective positions. However, these
arguments are not evidence, but merely opinions of the attorneys similar to
opening/closing statements at a trial. Also, members of the public will have an
opportunity to speak as required by the Brown Act; however, City Council must rely on
the evidentiary record established in the RAC proceedings to form the basis of its
decision. No new evidence will be allowed for this part of appeal hearing.

During the RAC public hearing, the Park Owner, Tenants, City staff, and members of
the public presented ample evidence, including expert reports and testimony. All sides
were given an opportunity to cross-examine material witnesses. All of this information is
contained in the complete administrative record of the RAC proceedings, which was
provided to City Council under separate cover on April 28, 2011.

Although staff's recommendation is to affirm RAC's decision, City Council has the
discretion as the final reviewing body to reach independent conclusions based on the
underlying evidence in the Administrative Record. City's expert, Dr. Baar, in his report
provided a range of rent adjustment calculations that in his opinion meet the “just and
reasonable” return constitutional standard in accordance with the City’s Guidelines.
(See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTQO 01317} This range of calculations is
summarized in the following table and includes Park Owner’s requested increase.

Printed on recycled paper

11



12

City Council - Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 12

CALCULATIONS FOR PURPOSE OF DETERMINING
JUST AND REASONABLE INCREASE

MNOIE Calculations
Base Year Using City Appraiser's Values

Base Year Percent of CPl Increase
50% 75% 100%

1979 $206.30 $262.48 $318.66

1082 $207.10 $252.80 $297.47
w/expense adjustment $191.85 $234.16 $276.37
1999 $283.94 $304.76 $325.58

Base Year Using Park Owner Appraiser’s Value

1980 $386.71 $487.08 $587.45°

1980 Revised $305.21 $385.77 $4€6.12

The range of caiculations presented in Dr. Baar's report reflects various considerations
of the key decision points available in applying the Guideiines to “Just and Reasonable
Retun” application. The differences in interpreting the Guidelines also form the basis of
the appeal as more fully described in detail below. This range of options was presented
to and considered by RAC. Council could use any of these caiculations in rendering its
decision on this appeal

Jurisdiction to Consider Just and Reasonable Application for Ranch Park under
the Ordinance

The first issue that City Council must determine is whether RAC had jurisdiction to hear
and make a determination on the “Just and Reasonable Return” rent application for the
Ranch Park. During the pendency of the application and the hearing on the application
the Tenants maintained that RAC did not have jurisdiction to hear the matter under the
Ordinance because rent increases at the Park were govemed by City Council
Resolution 84-037. {See Resolution 84-037 at AR Part D, Tab 15.8, CTO 01950~
01951) Tenants’' junisdictional arguments are contained in sections 3A-3C of their
appeal. {See Attachment #3) As explained more fully beiow, RAC did have jurisdicticn,
as does City Counci, to hear this application under the Ordinance..

Tenants Jurisdictional Ground No. 1: Resolution 84-037, not the Ordinance, governs
rent increases in Ranch.

In summary Tenants maintain that Resolution No. 84-037 (“Resolution”) governs
increases at the Park and that City's Ordinance is not applicabie. Tenants assert that
the Resolution is not “trumped” by the Ordinance, that Ranch has not fallen under the
Ordinance in the past and in fact the City has historically treated Ranch differently, and

* The Park Owner subsequently reduced this figure to $466.712 based on the revised appraisal

Frinfed on regycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 13

the Park residents’ investment-backed expectation requires rent increases to be under
the Resolution. Further, Tenants claim that City cannot ignore the Resolution on the
grounds that it may be subject to constitutional challenge.

Staff Response to Jurisdictional Ground No. 1.

Brief History of Park

As stated in the Background section, Ranch was originally approved as a trailer park
through TPD Permit 74-6. Condition 27 of this permit provides:

“That prior to issuance of a zone clearance for this project, the developer
shall enter into an agreement with the City of Thousand Oaks deed
restricting the development for low-income mobile home park rental.
Said agreement shall establish the City or its duly authorized
representative as a housing authority and shall establish conditions of
occupancy and rental rates. Said agreement shall be subject to review
and approval of the City Attorney and Planning Director and final review
and approval by the Planning Commission.” (AR Part D, Tab 15.9: CTO
01919, emphasis added.)

When Ranch was approved, there were other mobile home parks in the City but no rent
control. The City relied on its police powers to condition the project to be limited to low-
income residents, and the actions it subsequently took in furtherance of Condition 27
were also pursuant to its police powers.

City and the developer never entered into an agreement as required by Condition 27. In
July 1976 City Council considered an “Interpretation of Condition No. 27 of TPD 74-6
(Rent Schedule) Wycoff Mobile Home Park. (See Attachment #6, Agenda, p.2, Item C.
4.) Fommal minutes were never prepared from that meeting (Attachment # 6.) During
that time action reports were prepared by recording decisions on the agenda. In the
Agenda’s margin is a table listed to record approved, denied, referred, continued or filed
items. On the second page of the July 27, 1976, agenda, next to Item 7.C.(4) typed in
across the table appears “see Addendum.” On the last page of this Agenda/Action
Report there is a heading entitled “Addendum” listing City Council’s action as to ltem
7.C.(4). It states that the Council adopted a rent formula for Ranch allowing an 11.5%
return on investment. (See Attachment # 6)

Thereafter, it appears that the decision of City Council from that meeting was
memorialized in a two page document entitled: “Addendum TPD-74-6 Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions” with the second page marked as Exhibit A. (See AR Part
D, Tab 15.9: CTO 01927 — 1928) There are no City records showing that City Council
adopted this document. It appears from reading it that the developer simply created the
document pursuant to City Council’s action, since the second page specifically provides
that the rental rate formula is “pursuant to interpretation of condition number 27 of TPD

Printed on recycled paper

13



14

City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 14

74-6 as contained in the minutes of the City Council meeting of July 27, 1976.” (AR Part
D, Tab 15.9: CTO 01928)

On September 20, 1977, City Council set the rental rates for Ranch based on the
formula prescribed in July 1976 and the calculations provided by the Park Owner in a
letter dated August 9, 1977. (See Attachment # 7) Contrary to the assertions by the
Tenants, there is no evidence that City Council amended condition No. 27 of TPD 74-6.
Lastly, the developer did execute a written acceptance of TPD 74-6 and its conditions in
September 1977. (See AR Part D, Tab 15.9: CTO 01931)

Brief History of Rent Control

City Council in April 1980, adopted the first interim rent control ordinance for both
mobile home parks and apartments. Council thereafter extended and modified rent the
control ordinances; eventually adopted two separate ordinances for mobile home parks
and apartments; and various ordinances were in effect for periods of 3 months to 3
years. In September 1986, City Council adopted another uncodified, although
revamped, rent control ordinance for mobile home parks that was to terminate after 5
years. Mt was during the public hearing process concerning extension of rent control for
mobile home parks that a City Council Rent Committee in a report to City Council stated
that the proposed ordinance would not apply to Ranch. (See AR Part D, Tab 15.9: CTO
01952 and 01955). The Committee only recommended a 5 year term for this ordinance,
and Council adopted the proposed ordinance (No. 933 — NS) with a 5 year term, ending
in September 1991. Finally, in January 1996, City Council codified the rent stabilization
ordinance and removed any reference of a termination date. The codified ordinance
was derived mainly from Ordinance No. 933-NS, although Ordinance No. 1216-NS
changed the definition of index, as well as extending the ordinance termination date.
(TOMC § 5-25.10.)

Brief History of Rent Control at Ranch

The rents set by City Council in 1977 continued in effect through 1984. In 1983 the
Park Owner sought an adjustment to the rents under the interim rent control ordinance
existing at that time. Because the City Council adopted a formula for setting rents at
Ranch in 1976 and then approved rents based on the formula in 1977, City Council
referred the matter to the RAC to consider a rent increase for Ranch. (See AR Part D,
Tab 15.9: CTO 01944-1945) Staff then reported RAC’s recommendations to City
Council in January 1984, at which time the City Council adopted Resolution 84-037.
(See AR Part D, Tab 15.9: CTO 01948-01951)

This Resolution contained a new formula for setting rents, but retained the basic
concept that the Park Owner was entitled to an 11.5% return on investment. The new
formula, however, restricted rental increases “to 4% a year if the park is not achieving
the Net Profit Target Figure, as adjusted.” (See Resolution at AR Part D, Tab 15.9:
CTO 01950-01951) Furthermore, the adjustments were not automatic and needed to
be approved by City Council. The Resolution also changed the tenant eligibility

Frinted on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 15

requirements for the Park and specifically tied the income levels of the tenants to
Ventura County’'s median income criteria for “very low income” households (See
Resolution at AR Part D, Tab 15.9: CTO 01951, emphasis added). As it had done
originally in 1974, and again in 1976 and 1977, City Council relied on its police powers
in adopting the Resolution.

The Ordinance Applies to Ranch

The Ordinance is made up of various sections having to do with restrictions on rents, as
well as administrative adjustments to rent levels. (See TMOC §§ 5-25.01, et. seq.) As
outlined above Ranch's rents were restricted prior to implementation of citywide rent
control. When City Council first adopted a rent control ordinance in 1980 and the
various amendments over the ensuing 16 years, those ordinances all had expiration
dates ranging from 3 months to 5 years. The statement in the 1986 City Council Rent
Committee Report that the proposed rent control ordinance would not apply to Ranch
must be considered within this historical context. At that time, the rent control
ordinances were only temporary, whereas Ranch’s restrictions were of a long term
nature. Therefore, if Ranch had been brought under the Ordinance at that time, then
any rent controls on Ranch would have been lost when the rent control ordinance
expired, thus jeopardizing the viability of the affordability provisions. Furthermore, City
Council had adopted a specific formula for adjusting Ranch’s rents just two and a half
years prior. These factors explain why the Rent Committee made that statement.

In 1996, however, when City Council codified the Ordinance making it permanent, there
was no discussion or mention of Ranch. The Council’s adoption and codification of the
Ordinance is applicable to Ranch because there is absolutely nothing in the Ordinance
excluding Ranch. But this does not mean that the Ordinance negates Resolution 84-

037.

in 1974, 1976, 1977 and 1984, when Council exercised its police power to impose rent
control on Ranch based on a targeted “returmn on investment,” it was to ensure that it
remained affordable. When exercising this police power, Council still had to act within
the parameters of the law. Case law is now very clear that rent control regulations must
allow a just and reasonable rate of return (Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Board
(1997) 16 Cal.4™ 1997)

The City’'s Ordinance, like many other rent control ordinances, fixes a method for
automatic adjustments. (TOMC § 5-25.05) The Ordinance allows for a yearly
adjustment based on 75% of CPI times the 1986 base rent. To ensure a just and
reasonable rate of return, the Ordinance also provides for an administrative adjustment
based on an analysis of just and reasonable return. (TOMC § 5-25.06 (b))

As to Ranch, rather than being permitted automatic yearly rent increases, Resolution
84-037 provides for annual increases approved by Council based on the formula tied to
a11.5% rate of return, but restricted to no more than 4% a year. The Ordinance’s
provision for an automatic increase does not displace the retum on investment formula

Printed on recycled paper

15



16

City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 16

contained in Resolution 84-037. Rather, the administrative part of the Ordinance
pertaining to just and reasonable return is applicable because it does not contradict
Resolution 84-037, but rather complements it by providing a mechanism to comply with
the Constitutional requirement. It is also within City Council’s authority to interpret the
Ordinance and Resolution 84-037 harmoniously. (See City of Berkeley v. City of
Berkeley Rent Stabilization Board, et al. {(1994) 27 Cal.App.4™" 951)

Tenants argue that Ranch is only governed by Resolution 84-037, and has never been
subjected to the Ordinance. It is technically correct that a Ranch rent increase has
never been processed under the provisions of the Ordinance until now. The Park
Owner, however, never requested a just and reasonable rent adjustment until this
application. There is no reason that the Ordinance’s administrative adjustment for just
and reasonable return does not apply to Ranch.

The original 1974 entitlement action was an exercise of the City's police power. At no
time was the Ranch property deed restricted nor was an agreement entered into with
the developer. There is no doubt that that the Park Owner accepted the conditions in
the TPD permit, but only after the Council accepted a rent formula allowing an 11.5%
return on investment and approved the initial rent rates. (See AR Part D, Tab 15.9: CTO
01931) Park Owner and City both understood that the Park would be rent restricted
before there was rent control imposed citywide. .

When Council approved Resolution 84-037, this was not an agreement with the Park
Owner or an amendment to the 1974 TPD permit. The Park Owner had requested a
rent increase under the interim rent control ordinance. RAC considered the Council’s
actions in 1974 and 1976, and recommended a new formula for calculating rents in
1984, which Council adopted. The Council though kept the original understanding of
the 11.5% return on investment, but limited increases to no more that 4% a year, which
at the time was lower than the rate of inflation. Council then went a step further and set
the tenant income eligibility to that of “very low income” household compared to the
original Condition No. 27’s restriction to low-income households.

In 2000, after 16 years had passed, the Park Owner sought a second rent increase
pursuant to Resolution 84-037. City staff met with the Park Owner and explained he
could proceed under the Resolution or request to come under the City's Ordinance for
purposes of automatic increases (See AR Part D, Tab 15.9: CTO 01958-01960).
However, even staff's actions in 2000 were not inconsistent with current situation, since
the Park Owner then had not requested a just and reasonable return administrative
adjustment.

Under Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco (2004) 33 Cal. 4™1055, Tenants
also argue that the City may not ignore Resolution 84-037 by saying it may be
unconstitutional. Reliance on this case is misplaced. Lockyer had to do with a City
Clerk refusing to enforce a state statute, which did not allow same-sex marriages,
because the City believed the state law to be unconstitutional. Lockyer stands for the
proposition that an administrative agency’ or one charged with ministerial duties to

Frinted on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 17

enforce a law’ cannot on its own refuse to enforce it. This is not the case with the City
and Resolution 84-037.

City Council is within its police power to make a determination of whether enforcing its
own laws would put it at risk of a constitutional violation. There are very clear
constitutional mandates related to rent control. Case law is unambiguous that a rent
control measure must provide for a reasonable rate of return (Kavanau). According to
Dr Baar's report, if the Park Owner had applied for all annual rent increases under the
Resolution, the rent at Ranch would have increased by $147.67 per month per space.
(See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01279} Dr. Baar also reported, however,
that to receive an 11.5% return on investment as originally contemplated, the rent level
would need to increase by $214.66 per space per month (See Baar Report at AR Part
C, Tab 6.55: CTO 01313). A rent control regulation must allow for profit to be adjusted
over time, so that the real value of the profit is not substantially eroded due to inflation
(Galland v. City of Clovis (2001) 24 Cal.4™ 1003 and Berger v. City of Escondido (2005)
127 Cal. App.4"™ 1). Dr. Baar's report demonstrates that Resolution 84-037 does not
provide a return that fell within the range of rent increase alternatives that Dr. Baar
determined met the Constitutional minimum. '

Furthermore, here we have somewhat of a hybrid situation. The City exercised its
police power to ensure affordable rents at a time when there was no rent control. The
Park Owner's expectation was to have an 11.5% return on investment, which in July
1976, City Council adopted in interpreting Condition 27. The City then limited the
increases in 1984 to a 4% ceiling, which was less than other mobile home parks could
receive under the newly instituted citywide rent control ordinance first adopted in 1980.
There is no question that a rent control measure must allow a just and reasonable
return. Given the understanding of an 11.5% return, arguably that rate of return is the
ceiling on what a just and reasonable return could be for this Park.

Lastly, Tenants contend that the Resolution is a “use it or lose it” as to annual rent
requests because this was the agreement of the Park Owner. There is no evidence,
however, that the Resolution was an agreement. The City adopted the Resolution as
an exercise of its police power, not as an agreement. Moreover, Tenants’ interpretation
of the Resolution would result in a confiscatory taking of the Park Owner’s property
since his profits would in essence be “frozen” if not diminished and the initial 11.5% rate
of return target could never be maintained.

Tenants Jurisdictional Ground No. 2: The Resolution Is Not a Taking of Property.

Tenants further argue that Resolution 84-037 must be followed and cannot be deemed
a taking of private property under the recent case of Guggenheim v. City of Goleta (Dec.
22, 2010). (Attachment # 3) Tenants argue that the Park Owner acquiesced to the Park
being restricted to lower income tenants and therefore, the Park Owner cannot now
complain that Resolution 84-037 with “an annual allowable rent increase of 4%’
contravenes any investment backed expectations. Tenants claim that their investment

Frinted on recycled paper

17



18

City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 18

backed expectations wiil be negatively affected, if the Resolution isn’'t followed because
their expectations were that rents would not be increased more than 4% a year.

Staff Response to Jurisdictional Ground No. 2.

This is a red herring issue. The reality is that the Ordinance’'s administrative adjustment
of rent for just and reasonable return applies to Ranch for all of the reasons outlined
above. City agrees that, under relevant case law, the Park Owner cannot make out a
cognizant claim for a taking because there is a remedy of future rent adjustments.
(Kavanau and Berger.) This does not mean, however, that the Park owner is not
entitled to a just and reasonable rate of return. {Kavanau and Galland.)

When the Park Owner agreed to the TPD permit and thus Condition 27, City Council
had interpreted this obligation as being based on an 11.5% return on investment and
had set the initial rents accordingly. (AR Part D, Tab 15.9: CTO 01931). The Resolution
and the reports to City Council recognized the Park Owner's right to an 11.5% return. In
exercising its police power, the City took it further by limiting the yearly increases to no
more than 4% and mandating that the Park be restricted to very low income residents
as opposed to low income residents as referenced in the initial entitlements. (See AR
Part D, Tab 15.9: CTO 01948-01951) Even under Guggenheim, the Park Owner's
reasonable investment backed expectation is that he is entitled to 11.5% return on
investment and at the very least he is entitled to a just and reasonable return. The Park
Owner is not now seeking something different, but instead he is making claim to his
original expectation of a certain return on investment.

On the other hand, Tenants claim that their reasonable expectations will not be met if
the 4% ceiling is not imposed. The problem with this assertion even under
Guggenheim, is that it isn’'t necessarily reasonable given that the Park owner is entitled
to a 11.5% return. Furthermore, unlike Guggenheim, neither the City nor Park Owner
claims that rent control does not apply to Ranch.

it is well settled the Park Owner, who subject to rent restrictions, is entitled to a just and
reasonable return. This refers to a constitutional minimum that falls within a wide zone
of reasonableness. Within this zone the City is balancing the interests of the Park
Owner with the interests of the residents in order to achieve a rent level that will
maintain affordability of the Park and still allow the owner to operate successfully
(Kavanau and Galland.) The hearing on Ranch’s application is to allow the Park Owner
to achieve a just and reasonable return, as well as maintaining the affordability of the
park. Nothing herein changes the premise of the Park Owner's original deal that Ranch
be affordable to low income households.

Tenants Jurisdictional Ground No. 3: Park Owner Is Bound by Prior Deal,

This argument claims that the Park Owner is bound by the earlier deal based on
principles of contracts and equity.

Frinted on recytled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 19

Staff Response to Ground No. 3.

These arguments are misguided since Resolution 84-037 does not constitute an
agreement between the Park Owner and City, or between the Park Owner and
residents. City agrees that it exercised its police power by imposing Condition 27 as a
condition of development, and that this Condition does require that Ranch be restricted
to low income households. As articulated above, the Park Owner did agree to the TPD
conditions once it was established that he would be entitled to an 11.5% rate of return.

When the City again exercised its police power in 1384 by adopting Resolution 84-037,
the City instituted another form of rent control by capping the amount of future
increases. City’s application of the Ordinance and allowance of a just and reasonable
return does not obfuscate the retention of Ranch as an affordable park. In essence rent
control results in maintaining the affordability of mobile home parks (Galland).

There is no evidence in the record that the just and reasonable return determined by
RAC make the rents not affordable to “very low income™ households. Under the criteria
for Ventura County a very low income household of one may not earn more than
$30,350 a year (Attachment # 8). Unfortunately, the test is not whether the rents are
affordable to the current residents, but rather are the rents affordable to a very low
income household, whose income can range up to $43,350 for four people.

Staff Conclusion

For all of the reasons stated above, the Ordinance does apply to Ranch., and RAC, as
well as City Council, have jurisdiction to hear this application for a reasonable rate of
return.

Grounds of Appeal Related to RAC’s Determination of Ranch Application

Both the Park Owner and Tenants also objected to various determinations made by
RAC on the application.

Park Owner's Grounds for Appeal

The Park Owner has stated five grounds for appeal, all of which are generated from the
major decisions made by RAC on the application. The appeal application dated
February 15, 2011, is attached to this report as Attachment #2. The particular grounds
for the appeal and City staff's responses are provided below.

Ground 1. RAC abused its discretion in selecting 1982 as the base year.
Park Owner claims that the appropriate base year should be 1979 and that RAC abused
its discretion because it does not have the discretion to grant another base year under §

4.0 of the Guidelines unless the Park Owner made the request for an alternate base
year.

Frinted on recycled paper

19



20

City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 20

Furthermore, the Park Owner contends that 1979 expense information was “available in
the form of 1982 expenses adjusted to 1979 by CP1.” Citing the case of MHC QOperating
Limited Partnership v. City of San Jose (2003) 106 Cal.App.4™ 204, Appellant asserts
that 1979 base year expense data must be extrapolated by backing out CPl from
available expense information from 1982.

- Staff Response fo Ground 1.

The Guidelines presume that the net operating income (NOI) received by the Park
Owner in 1979 (the year prior to rent stabilization regulations first going into effect
citywide), provided a just and reasonable return. (See Attachment #4, Guidelines §
1.03) Accordingly, the Guidelines presume that 1979 should be the base year “when
financial information for that year is available.” (See Attachment #4, Guideline § 3.01)
In this case the Park Owner did not have any expense data for 1979. The first year for
which the Park Owner could provide any expense data was 1982.

RAC relied on Guideline § 3.07 as authority vesting discretion in RAC to consider a
base year other than 1979 for good cause:

A determination of eligibility for a rent adjustment under this
Resolution shall be conducted on the basis of the
comparison of two (2) full years of data. The use of a base
vear other than calendar year 1979 shall only occur upon the
showing of good cause as shall be determined within the
discretion of the Rent Adjustment Commission. Good cause
shali include, but shall not be limited to a showing that
calendar year 1979 was not representative of net operating
income produced by the complex; that income and/or
expenses, where usually high or low during that period, in
1979 was otherwise abemrational.” Guideline § 3.07
(Emphasis added.)

Based on the fact that the Park Owner was unable to provide any expense data from
1979, RAC determined that there was good cause to use 1982 as the base year,
because it was the first year the owner could provide any information related to
expenses.

The case cited by the Park Owner, MHC Operating Limited Partnership v. City of San
Jose, applies to a regulation that is entirely different from the City's. San Jose's
regulations reguired the imputation of base year expenses from a subsequent year's
data, when data for the base year is not available. The City's Guidelines, on the other
hand, specifically allow a substitution of a subsequent base year with data, instead of
attempting to “estimate” expenses for a 1979 base year. (See Attachment #4
Guidelines §§ 3.07 and 4)

Frinted on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 21

Dr. Baar further indicated that the use of a base year where financial information is not
available is contrary to the City’s regulations, and specifically recommended the use of
1982 as the base year. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01315 and
013186).

City staff concludes that RAC did not abuse its discretion in finding, based on
substantial evidence and the policies of the Guidelines, that good cause exists to use
1982 as the base year. Staff recommends that Council affirm RAC’s decision to use
1982 as the base year.

Ground No. 2: RAC abused its discretion by imputing 1982 base year rental value at
$178.65.

Park Owner argues that the Guidelines require that the base year rents must be
adjusted to full market value and that any adjustment must be based on appraisal.

(See Attachment 4, Guideline § 2.05) The Park Owner argues that imputing 1982

rents based on 1979 appraisal data is inappropriate. The Park Owner further asserts
that the appraisal prepared for the City does not represent market rents for 1979
because it uses average rents and not market data as comparables for establishing
rental value. :

Staff Response to Ground 2.

Section 2.05 (“Adjusted Income for Below Market Rentals”) of the Guidelines
articulates the central premise of the Vega v. City of West Hollywood case, that base
year rents be adjusted if they are below market level. When the RAC chose 1982 as
the base year, the ability to determine what actual “market rents” for Ranch were in
1982 became limited since rent regulations had been in effect citywide for three years.
But City's appraiser, Mr. Brabant, did provide a market rent analysis for 1979. (See
Brabant Appraisal at AR Part C, Tab 6.6, CTO 01351-01353) Dr. Baar noted that the
1979 market rent (3150) can be used in conjunction with comparable mobile home
park information garnered from 1983 citywide mobile home park rental data to compute
the comparable rent level in Ranch in 1982 based on Mr. Brabant's methodology:

“while the appraisal did not include projections of appropriate
base rent adjustments for 1982, the methodology of the
City's appraiser may be used to determine what the
projections for 1982 would have been if that year had been
included in his analysis.

The City's appraiser projected that rents in the comparable
parks increased by 6% per year from 1979 to 1982. On this
basis, the comparable base rent for Ranch would have
increased by 6% per year over the projected level of $150 in
1979. In 1982, the projected comparable rent would be
$178.65." (Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO 01298)

Printed on recycled paper

21



22

City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 22

Furthermore, Mr. Brabant is a licensed MIA appraiser who provided expert opinion
regarding what market rents were in Ranch in 1979. The fact that Park Owner's
appraiser disagrees with Mr. Brabant’'s conclusions does not create a situation where
RAC is prohibited from relying on Mr. Brabant's expert opinion. Therefore, Dr. Baar's
imputation of a Vega adjustment to the 1982 base year rents is supported by
substantial evidence.

City Staff concludes that RAC did not abuse its discretion in applying a rent adjustment
to the 1982 base year relying on the imputation of comparable rent from the City's
1979 market rent appraisal. Staff recommends that Council affirm RAC’s decision to
adjust 1982 base rents to $178.65 per space per month.

Ground No. 3: RAC abused its discretion in imputing 1982 base year operating
expenses

The Park Owner states that it was improper for RAC to adjust 1982 management and
operating expenses when actual management and operating expenses were provided.
RAC incorrectly reversed the presumption of Guidelines §3.03 and imputed higher
expenses simply because RAC did not like the result. Park Owner further asserts that
Imputing management and operating expenses in the 1982 base year to match CPl is
directly contrary to the fundamental purpose of the MNOI formula which accounts for
increased operating expenses and inflation. The Park Owner further contends that the
Baar methodology for adjusting expenses is not authorized by the Guidelines, and
adjustments for self-operation of the park are only allowed when requested by the Park
Owner. The contention relies on Guideline §2.11 which, according to the Park Owner,
doesn’t mandate the calculation of an expense figure for those services provided by
the Park Owner at no expense to the tenants (See Attachment #4, Guideline § 2.11)

The Park Owner further claims that the management services provided by Park Owner
in the base year substantially differed from those provided by the management
company in the comparison year (2009), therefore justifying the substantially higher
management fees in the comparison year. Finally, Park Owner believes that imputing
management expenses in the base year would penalize the Park Owner for keeping
operating expenses low in a new park.

Staff Response to Ground No. 3.

In his report, Dr. Baar concluded that because the Park Owner did not provide a
breakdown of 1982 expenses by category, it was not possible to calculate the various
operating cost increases between 1982 and 2009. However, from the information
provided by the Park Owner it is known that operating expenses increased at a rate
substantially greater than CPI for the period 1982 to 2009, 183% vs. 129.4%
respectively. (See Baar Report at AR Tab 6.5, CTO 01294) Dr. Baar also concluded
that while it was not possible to quantify the change in operating expenses due the lack

Printed o recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 23

of specific data, it appears that a major portion of the increase is attributable to a
transfer of management tasks from the Park Owner to a third party contractor.

When discussing changes in the provision of management tasks the Park Owner
responded: “Off-site management was employed in 2006 to carry out many of the
bookkeeping and capital improvement functions that had been previously carried out by
me since 1979, but which | am no longer able to camy out because of ill health and
increasing governmental requirements.” (See Hohn Declaration at AR Part A, Tab 2.1:
CTO 00115). There was no evidence that the level of management service provided
was materially different between 1982 and 2009. Since the performance of tasks by a
Park Owner were not recorded as an operating expense, for the purposes of an MNOI
analysis there is an “understatement” of base year expenses if compared with a current
year in which the same tasks are performed by a third party for compensation and
recorded as an operating expense.

Dr. Baar's recommended alternate calculation, which increased the 1982 operating
expense level to account for tasks performed by the Park Owner to an amount which
limits the rate of operating cost increases from 1982 to 2009 to the rate of increase in
the CPIl, was appropriate given the limited data provided by Park Owner regarding
operating expenses in the 1982 base year. This alternate calculation projected 1982
base year operating expenses to be $42,555 instead of the $34,424 amount reported in
1982.

City Staff concludes that adjustments to the 1982 base year management expenses
were warranted as recommended in Dr. Baar's report, and RAC did not abuse its
discretion in applying an adjustment to the 1982 base year operating expenses. Staff
recommends that Council affirm RAC’s decision to increase 1982 base year
management expenses from $34,424 to $42,555.

Ground No. 4: RAC abused its discretion in adjusting Base Year NOI by only 50% of
CPI.

The Park Owner contends that RAC improperly adjusted base year net operating
income by using an inflation indexing factor of 50% CPI. Relying on the case of Berger
v. City Escondido, The Park Owner argues that indexing at less than 100% of CPI is
only allowed in cases where a City’s regulations specify the lower indexing ratio. The
City's Ordinance and Guidelines do not provide an indexing factor.

The owner also claims that Dr. Baar's justification for indexing at a rate less than 100%
relies on a return on investment formula that is contrary to the City’'s MNOI formula and
there was not sufficient policy rationale for using less than 100% indexing.

Staff Response to Ground No. 4.

For purposes of meeting the Constitutional standard, California courts have repeatedly
stated that while rent regulations cannot indefinitely “freeze” net operating income,

FPrinted on recycled paper

23



24

City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 24

index ratios as low as 40% of CPI may suffice to provide a just and reasonable return.*
Even the Berger case upheld a fair return index ratio of 40%.° Furthermore, Park
Owner misreads the Berger decision, which involved a just and reasonable return
application where no index ratio was stated in Escondido’s regulations for an MNOI
calculation, which is the same case here. Dr. Baar provided ample rationales for
indexing at less than 100%. Dr. Baar explained the benefits of leveraged ownership of
real estate in terms of growth in equity. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO
01304-01307) Dr. Baar also provided background regarding the “risk free” nature of a
mobile home park investment, where rents are steady and consistent. These same
rationales were recognized by both the Berger and Stardust courts as justification for
indexing at less than 100% of CPI.

City Staff concludes that Park Owner's contentions are both legally and factually
incorrect, and that RAC did not abuse its discretion in applying a 50% of CPI indexing
ratio as justified in Dr. Baar's report. Staff recommends that Council affirm RAC’s
decision to use the 50% of CP!I index ratio.

Ground No. 5: RAC had no authority to phase-in the rent increase over seven year
period.

The Park Owner claims that there is no authority for RAC to phase-in a rent increase
and that the Park Owner has the discretion to determine whether to phase in the
authorized rent increase. The Park Owner also contends that the evidence does not
support a 4% annual return on delayed rent increases because City staff had testified
that the park owner would lose money if the phase-in of rent took longer than 5 years,
and the City had already established an 11.5% rate of return on the park.

Staff Response to Ground No. 5.

While there is no specific provision in the City's Ordinance or Guidelines regarding the
phase-in of a rent increase, City staff believes that there is implied authority and ample
rationale to phase in the increase over a reasonable period of time. One of the primary
purposes of the Rent Stabilization Ordinance is “to safeguard tenants from excessive
rent increases” and to “alleviate hardships” on tenants with limited income” as
articulated by Dr. Baar. (See Baar Report at AR Tab 6.5, CTO 01283) In this case,
RAC authorized a $191.95 per month per space rent increase over and above current
average rent of $133 per space per month. The authorized increase represents a
144% increase in rent which is an excessive increase if implemented all at once in a
senior park with many of the residents living on fixed incomes. Implementing a seven
year phase-in for the approved rent increase still constitutes an annual rent increase of
more than 20% for each year of the phase-in period. This also squares with California

* See Oceanside Mobile Home Park Owner's Association v. City Oceanside, 157 Cal.App.3d 887;and
Rainbow Disposal Co. v. Escondido Mobilehome Rent Review Bd. 64 Cal.App.4th 1159

® In Berger, Dr Baar served as the expert for the City of Escondido. The court in that case also explicitly
stated that what constitutes a fair return is a matter of expert opinion.

Printed on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 25

Supreme Court cases that have allowed owners who were subject to prior confiscatory
rent regulations to be made whole through the implementation of future rent increases
over “several years."6 Accordingly, given the magnitude of the proposed rent increase
coupled with the fact that the Park Owner failed to exercise diligence in pursuing
annual increases provides sufficient justification for a phase-in of the approved rent
increase.

There is also evidence in the record to support RAC's decision to use a 4% interest
rate for the deferred rent. In deliberations, RAC determined that the recommended
interest component should be tied to the risk free rate. (See AR Part G, Tab 29.1: CTO
03113, lines 14-24.) The risk free rate of return is commonly tied to the 10-year
treasury rate. Park Owner's expert, Mr. McCarthy, provided information that the 10-
year treasure rate was 3%. (See AR Part D, Tab 15.5: CTO 01733)

Tenants’ Grounds for Appeal

In addition to the jurisdictional claim, Tenants have also stated appeal grounds
pertaining to the key decisions made by RAC on the application. A copy of the appeal
application dated February 15, 2011, is attached to this report as Attachment #3. The
particular grounds for the appeal and City staff's responses are provided below.

Ground 1 (D on Tenant Appeal Form): The Rent Stabilization Ordinance and Contract
Law do not allow the owner to make up for his failure to take annual rent increase.

Tenants claim that under “well established” canons of statutory construction, the
Ordinance does not allow the Park Owner to “catch up” for foregone rent increases.
The plain language of Guideline §§ 2.01, 2.05, and 3.03 requires that the calculation of
“gross total income” for the current year (2009) must include the Adjusted Income for
Below Market Rents, (See Attachment # 4, Guidelines).

Tenants also claim that the “development approvals” and “contracts with the Residents”
do not allow catch up of foregone rent.

Staff Response to Ground 1.

Tenants mistakenly apply the Vega provisions of the City’'s Guidelines. Guideline § 2.05
defines Adjusted Income for Below Market Rents as the difference between actual rent
and the rent at “full market value™ and is meant to apply low base year rents. (See
Supplemental Baar Report at AR Part D, Tab 21.1: CTO 02037) Furthermore, the
Guidelines also contain the “Price Level Adjustment” provision which allows the
inclusion of automatic rent increases forgone after the base year to be included in the
base year rent (and not the current year (2009) rent). (See Supplemental Baar Report
at AR Part D, Tab 21.1: CTO 02037) Therefore, the Guidelines on their face
contemplate a catch up for forgone automatic rent increases not taken by the Park
Owner. RAC correctly applied the Ordinance and Guidelines.

® See Kavanau v, Santa Monica Rent Control Board and Gailand v. City of Clovis.

Printed on recycled paper

25



26

City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 26

As previously discussed in the “Jurisdiction” section of this report, the development
approvals for the Ranch Park simply have no bearing on this application and are silent
regarding “catch-up” provisions for rent increases. Whether individual tenants have
contracts with the Park Owner that may trump the Ordinance cannot be decided by
RAC or the Council. California Mobile Home Residency Law allows tenants to enter
into long term leases with park owners that bypass the City's rent regulations. But the
enforcement of those contracts is legal matter between the individual tenant and Park
Owner.

Ground No. 2 (E. on Tenant Appeal Form): The Rent Increase is inconsistent with
purposes of the Rent Stabilization Ordinance.

Tenants argue that the purpose of the Ordinance is to “provide affordable housing for
low-income residents living on fixed incomes and to provide long-term rent stability for
mobile home tenants to avoid displacing them.” Based on this purpose, Tenants claim
that RAC’s approved rent increase is wholly inconsistent with the Ordinance.

Staff Response to Ground 2.

Staff agrees that one purpose of the Ordinance is to “safeguard tenants from excessive
rent increases.” But Tenants omit the other purpose: to “provide landlords with a just
and reasonable return on their rental spaces.” RAC is tasked with balancing these two
competing priorities. In this case, RAC approved a rent increase, based on expert
opinion that was well below what the Park Owner was requesting. In fact, the decision
to increase rents by $191.95 per space per month was at the very low end of the range
of alternatives that Dr. Baar determined would provide the Park Owner a just and
reasonable return. RAC’s phase-in of the rent increase over a 7-year period to further
ameliorate the impact on Tenants also demonstrates faith to the purpose of the
Ordinance.

Ground No. 3 (F on tenant appeal form): Any Rent Increase Should Have Been Based
on Resolution 84-037

The tenant's contend that any rent increase must be based on the formula in
Resolution 84-037. In particular, that resolution allows a maximum annual increase of
100% of CPI capped at 4%. Therefore the Park Owner is entitled to a rent increase of
only 1.85% for 2010.

Staff Response to Ground No. 3.

As discussed in great detail in the Jurisdiction section of this report, the Ordinance and
Guidelines govern this type of application. Furthermore, the formula in Resolution No.
84-037 does not provide a return that would meet the constitutional minimum because
of the lack of a catch-up provision. Therefore, RAC’s decision to use the MNQOI
methodology was proper.

Printed on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 27

Ground No. 4 (G(1) on the lenant appeal form): The Base Year should be 2009

Tenants contend that the base year should be 2009 hecause the Ordinance has not
previously been applied to Ranch Park and 2009 is the first year there is complete
financial data from the Park.

Staff Response o Ground No. 4

In applying the MNOI formula, there is nothing in the Guidelines that requires the base
year to be the first year the Ordinance is applied to a park. In fact, if 2009 were the
base year, the MNOI calculation could not be completed because there would be no
current year net operating income for comparison.

Dr. Baar concluded that there was enough financial information in 1982 base year to
perform a calculation under the MNOI formula. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab
6.5: CTO 01293-01294; and 01316). Therefore, RAC’s use of the 1982 base year was

proper.
Ground No. 5 (G(2) on the tenant appeal form): There should be no Vega Adjustment

Tenants claim that the Vega rationale should not apply because the Park Owner had a
“two-sided” bargain that allowed the Park Owner to set initial rents as the market rent.
These initial rents were set according to permit conditions and zoning change
approvals, which the Park Owner must abide by.

Staff Response to Ground 5

There is no competent evidence that the rent levels established in Park were at market
level in 1979. In fact, both the Park Owner and City appraisers agreed that market rents
in 1979 were much higher than the actual rents being charged. Cases interpreting the
MNOI method require base year rents should be adjusted to approximate market level.
For every base year analyzed by Dr. Baar, he recommended some upward adjustment
of base year rent levels under the Vega concept. (See Barr Report at AR Tab 6.5: CTO
01296-01298)

As previously analyzed in the Jurisdiction section of this report, the original entittements
for the Ranch Park do not govern a request for a Just and Reasonable Request
application. Accordingly, RAC properly applied a Vega adjustment to the 1982 base
year rent in accordance with legal requirements and expert recommendation.

Ground No. 6 (G(3) on the tenant appeal form): RAC incorrectly determined Current
Year Net Operaling Income.

Tenants claim that RAC did not calculate current year (2009) operating income

correctly. The calculation did not include an adjustment to income for below market
rentals in accordance with Guideline §2.05.

Frinted on recycled paper

27



28

City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 28

Staff Response to Ground No. 6:

Tenants misinterpret the Guidelines. Guideline §2.05 represents the “Vega” adjustment
concept and is meant to apply to base year rents that are below market level, and not to
post-base year forgone rent. {(See Baar Report at AR Part D, Tab 21.1: CTO 02037).
This Vega provision cannot reasonably be part of the current year (2009) net operating
income calculation because it “would turn this provision on its head by adding to the
current rental income . . . amounts that could not be charged, rather than allowing the
Park Owner to obtain an adjustment to base rents that did not reflect market conditions.”
(Baar Report at AR Part D, Tab 21.1: CTO 02037)

Furthermore, the provision that does apply to forgone automatic rents, the Price Level
Adjustment in Guideline § 3.04, clearly stipulates that forgone automatic rent increases
must be added to the base year rent (and not the current year rent). (See Attachment
#4, Guideline § 3.04) This provision allows the Park Owner to recover foregone
automatic rent increases. (See Baar Report at AR Part D, Tab 21.1: CTO 02037)
Therefore, Dr. Baar correctly calculated current year net operating income and it was in
RAC's discretion to adopt his methodology.

Ground No. 7 (G(4) on the tenant appeal form): RAC used Inaccurate Data for 1982
Expenses

Tenants take issue that no detailed expense data was provided for 1982 and assert that
wrong total expense figures were used. Tenants do not state what the correct total
expense figures should have been.

Staff Response to Ground 7:

Aggregate expense data was provided by Park Owner for 1982. Dr. Baar was able to
make a meaningful comparison of base year (1982) net operating income to current
year (2009) net operating income. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO
01294-01295) Any anomalies between the expenses in those two years were reconciled
by Dr. Baar's adjustment of 1982 base year expenses to incorporate the Park Owner's
performance of management functions. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5: CTO
01294-1295)

Ground No. 8 (G(5) on the tenant appeal form): Operating Expenses for the Current
Year(20089) were overstated.

Tenants claim that 2009 expenses were overstated because (1) they were not permitted
by the Guidelines, (2) they were not supported by the general fedger, (3) they were in
excess of industry standard, and (4) management expenses were not capped at 8% of
income as required by Guideline § 2.11.

Frinted on recycled paper



City Council — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 29

Staff Response to Ground 8:

RAC followed the recommendation of Dr. Baar, who did not make any material changes
to the current year (2009) expenses. Dr. Baar did not apply the 8% cap for
management expenses because of the exceptional circumstances of there being
virtually no rent increases in the Park for 30 years. The 8% cap, which is calculated
against actual income, would result in a management expense in the current year that
likewise would remain virtually frozen for 30 years. Yet, it is not reasonable to expect
that the Park Owner did not incur a substantial increase in management expenses
during that 30 year timeframe due to inflation. (See Baar Report at AR Part C, Tab 6.5:
CTO 01294 and Supplemental Baar Report at AR Part D, Tab 21.1: CTO 02038).
Therefore, applying the verbatim text of the Guidelines in this unusual case would lead
to an absurd result.

Dr. Barr testified that in his opinion the “overall expense level was reasonable.” (Baar
Testimony at AR Part E, Tab 27.1: CTO 02217, lines 8-9) Dr. Baar further stated that if
there were any overstatement of certain expense items, they would be compensated for
by making the upward adjustment to the base year (1982) expenses he recommended
as a percentage of the current year (2009), in essence offsetting any overstatement.
(See Baar Testimony at AR Part E, Tab 27.1: CTO 02218-02219). Dr. Baar concluded
that “under these particular circumstances, this was the best kind of analysis that was
possible.” (Baar Testimony at AR Part E, Tab 27.1, CTO 02217, lines 10-17 and 02219,
lines 4-6)

Summary of City Response to Grounds for Appeal

City staff and its expert consultant, Dr. Baar, evaluated the data, the supplemental
information provided as part of the rent adjustment application, the supplemental
information provided by the Park Owner and Tenants, and correspondence by their
legal representatives, and the City regulations and legal precedents.

As discussed in the response to the grounds of appeal brought by both the Park Owner
and Tenants above, there were certain key points and material that City staff relied
upon in making its recommendation to RAC. Those points included:

(1)  The owner’s lack of income and expense data for 1979;

(2)  The appraisals submitted by the applicant's appraiser and the City’'s appraiser;

(3) The need for a “Vega” adjustment in the base year;

(4) The need to make adjustments to operating expenses to make meaningful
comparisons of the base and comparison years, and avoid in distortion in the
calculation of NOI.

(5)  The policy determination of choosing an indexing rate that provides a fair return.

(6) The need to phase-in the rent increase over a period of time to avoid excessive
rent increases, which would be contrary to the purpose and intent of the City's
Rent Stabilization Ordinance.

Frinted on recycled paper

29



City C.ouncil — Appeal - RAA 2010-02 Ranch MHP
May 24, 2011
Page 30

RAC's decisions on all of these key issues were support by the evidence and in
accordance with legal precedents and local regulation. Therefore, staff recommends
that City Council deny the appeals and sustain the decision of RAC in its entirety.

Submitted by: Prepared by:

C.W

John C. Prescott
mmunity Development Director Senior Planner

Do G Msym av—

Christopher G. Norman

Assistant City Attorney
Attachments:
#1 Location Map
#2 Park Owner's Appeal Application
#3 Association of Ranch Tenants’ Appeal
#4 Guidelines - Merged Text of Resolutions RAC-2 and RAC-5
#5 Pre-2006 TOMC §§ 1-4.01-1-4.05
#6 July 27, 1976 City Council Action Report
#7  City Council Minutes dated September 20, 1977 & Letter from Wilson Hughes
- dated August 9, 1977
#8 2010 Ventura County Income Limits

H:\430-45\COMMONHousing & RedevelopmenfiRENT CONTROL\APPEALS\Ranch (5 24 11)\CC 05 24 11\Ranch CC Appeal
Staff Report (05 12 11)Final.docx

30

Frinted on recycled paper



ATTACHMENT #1

Ranch Mobile Home Park
Lecation Map

| Project |
 Location |

£, = B
e
P '*%}"‘A‘%‘&:gz%@mm mf?”%&

i{s

ek
W B % R AR
: ;3 iy %
3’& i g';r;h 1 g;a H‘MF“A‘;&'_,/ gt

"City of Thousand Oaks
Community Development Department

u:cdcjansenistaff report mapst

0

Led  IFeet
nousing\Ranch MHP-location

1,000 1,500 2,000

31



ATTACHMENT #2

City of Thousand Oaks

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEFPARTMENT  BUILDING Dl\l.’JISSlt‘)NN (805) :«39 -2500
5}
OUSNGREDEVELOPHENT DIVISON (ggsl 44% FEB 16 AMIO: I3
APPLICATION FOR APPEAL TO GITY COUNCIL ey %%E}QH“OgEﬂ@%Tg‘fﬁg
OF A RENT ADJUSTMENT COMMISSION DECISION
TO: City Clerk RE: Rent Adjustment for:

Clty of Thousand Oaks

2100 Thousand Oaks Blvd. Ranch

Thousand Oaks, CA 91362 (Name of Mobilehome Park)

IAPPEL‘LANT INEORMATION?:
Name: AV.M.G.H. Five, Ltd.

Contact: Boyd Hill at Hart, King & Coldren {(attorney)

Address: 200 Sandpoint, Fourth Floor

City/State/Zip: __ Santa Ana, CA 92707

Home Phone: { ) Fax: { )
Work Phone: (714 ) 432-8700 Fax:{ 714 ) 546-7457
Email: bhill@hkclaw.com

If the appellant is not the applicant, state whether the appellant is a tenant in the
affected Mobile Home Park. ‘

*NOTE: IF THE APPELLANT is a Corporation, the name, address and title of all Offlcers shall
. accompany this application, If the appellant is a General Partner, the name and address of all General
Pariners shall accampany this application,

|RENT:ADJUSTMENT:GOMMISSION DECISION:BEING APPEALED:
" Case#:  RAC-09-2011

Date of Rent Adjustment Commission Decision: __February 7, 2011

The Rent Adjustment Commission Decision was to (check only ong):
[0  Approve the rent adjustment as requested by the applicant
&  Approve a different rent adjustment than requested by the applicant

1  Deny the application

COD:\460-200cfHACOMMONFarms_Applications_Handouts_Templates\PlanningiPianning Applications\appeal Rent Adjustment
Gommisston Declslon.dac 112011

2100 Thousand Oaks Boulevard & Thousand Oals, Callfornia 91362-2003 & (B0S) 443-2100
':.‘, Printed on recycled paper. 32



33

Application for Appeal to City Council of a Rent Adjustment Commissfon Decision
Page 2

|EREQUESTTHAT-THE!GITY-COUNCILTAKE THE FOLLEOWING'ACTIO!
(Check only one.)

X Approve the rent adjustment request that was submitted by the appilcant to the
' _Rent Adjustment Commtsslon in the: amount of $322.52 per space:

L1 Approve a different rent adjustment than the rent adjustment approved by the
Rent Adjustment Commission (other than the request submitted by the
applicant). Please attach a description of the rent adjustment you wish the City
Council to allow.

[C]  Denythe rent adjustment application.

|THE.GROUNDSEORARPEALARE:
(State grounds for appeal below. Attach additional pages If necessary.)
1. Base Year should be 1979.

2. Base Year rent should be at market value as appraised by John Neet.

3. Base Year operating expenses should not be adjusted.

4. The Base Year NOI should be adjusted to present value by full CPI.

5. The rent increase should epply in full for the present year,

{See attached letter for details on each ground.)

[SIGNATURE:QFAPRELLANT:E

AL 7 4/4

Signature of Appe!!ent 7 Date

AV.M.G.H. Five, Lid. Managing Member

The City CIerk Department hereby cert:f es that the appeai and ﬂhng fee have been

recelved as follow: THE

At 1':1(3! K b ot-G@mlip.m.), on %bmar\[ o .20\ 4

By (Staff Accepting Appeal) L.éiu!!‘f:, Tervell »  FilingFeed  [2.158-

MNe LW oSa LiEpgle

GODME0-200cHACOMMONForms_Applications_Handouls Templales\Planning\Planning Applicslions\Appea) Rent Adjusiment
Commilsslon Declslon.doe 1420114

¥ Prinled on recycled pager.




&

e

ET Eh i

T N

R

50-3820/1222 : 203 m.

ANDREW V. HOHN 039

MARY GRACE HOHN

12139 PARAMOUNT BLVD. i rd
u%uzmﬁ A D02 DATE \QN /4 dotl

M o oS et Ao

1'$ JA/s

oAy ?H\%m.v kOl \\\ ~ k R,\ \\v Qﬁ \\k\ -

«\ \\
h TOEETS ) E T

Lo,

..rJ 4?\‘\.\ 10245 Paramount Blvd,
Daowney, CA 80241
PACIFL ﬁ...m.m.wnwzw_ﬁ:n
\“\\\u Le n,\\\
e

.rmmmwm c001 2035 Dﬂmem.ﬂmm_“m

DR RS

R RIS

34



iy
3 %5'-] G
HIK &6

HART, KING & COLDREN

NN FEB 16 AMIG: 13 ~ Boyd L. Hil

CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT File No. 38277.001/4322%2@? yov. 1
CITY ORJAQURANY O8I

VIA Hand Delivery

City Council

c/o Linda Lawrence, City Clerk

City of Thousand Oaks (“City”)

2100 East Thousand Oaks Boulevard
Thousand Qaks, CA 91362

Re: Appeal to City Council from
RAC 09-2011

Dear Mayor and City Council Members:

This letter is filed on behalf of AVMGH, Ltd, the owner of the Ranch Mobilehome Park
located at 2501 Thunderbird, Thousand Oaks, CA. This letter accompanies the Park
Owner’'s "Application for Appeal to City Council” filed with the City Clerk’s office on this
date appealing Rent Adjustment Commission Decision No. 08-2011. A check for the
appeal fee of $1,215 is also enclosed herewith.

The purpose of this letter is to more fully set forth the grounds for appeal contained in
the Application. The organization of this letter tracks the categories of findings contained
in the Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011.

1. Finding That 1982 Should be the Base Year.

a. Abuse of Discretion.

The Commission abused its discretion in selecting on its own a base year (1982) other
than 1979, The Park Owner did not request a different base year.

The Guidelines do not vest the Commission with discretion to select another base year
on its own, but instead require that the Park Owner request another base year before the
Commission can consider a different base year:

« In the event that the 1979 financial information is not available, and where the
loss of such records can be substantiated by clear and convincing evidence, the
landlord of record in 1979 may substitute as a base year the first year following
1979 for which records are available. RAC-2, Sec. 4.0)

Here, the Park Owner did not request another base year.

The type of showing that the Park Owner would need to make to justify a different base
year would be that 1979 net operating income was aberrational:



HIKC
B Wonmel

HART, KIMNG & COLDREN

Thousand Oaks City Council

RE: Appeal from RAC 08-2011
February 15, 2011

Page 2

e« The use of a base year other than calendar year 1979 shall only occur upon the
showing of good cause as shall be determined within the discretion of the Rent
Adjustment Commission. Good cause shall include, but shall not be limited to a
showing that calendar year 1979 was not representative of net operating income
produced by the complex; that income and/or expenses were unusually high or
low during that period, in that 1979 was otherwise aberrational.

Here the Park Owner did not make a showing that 1979 NOI was aberrational. Neither
did the City or any other party make such a showing.

There was 1879 income and expense information available in the form of a 1979 market
rent appraisal for income and in the form of 1982 expenses already accepted and
adopted by the City, which expenses were adjusted to 1979 by CPl. The use of a CPi
adjustment to post base year expenses to determine base year expenses is a court
approved methodology championed by Dr. Baar, the City’s expert, which methodology
must be accepted by the City:

»  “With respect to expenses, Dr. Baar testified that 1986 real estate tax data is
available from the tax coliector's office, he also opined that prior ground lease
expenses could be extrapolated by using current data and adjusting for inflation.
Given the available information concerning expenses, Dr. Baar concluded that
about eighty percent of it you can estimate pretty precisely.” (MHC Operating
Limited Partnership v. City of San Jose (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204, 225)

Use of a base year other than 1979 would not be consistent with the City’s adopted
MNOI formula:

e ‘“In general, the maintenance of net operating income formula is based on pre-
rent control, fair market assumptions.” (MHC Operating Limited Partnership v.
City of San Jose (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204, 223)

The City Rent Adjustment Ordinance is premised on a 1979 base year:

* “Maximum rent’ the highest legal monthly rate of rent which was in effect for the
rental space during any portion of the month of June 1980. if a rental space is
not rented during said month, then it shall be the highest legal monthly rate of the
rent in effect between June 1, 1979 and May 31, 1980.” (City Code, Section 5-
25.02 (k)

Therefore, the Commission abused its discretion in adopting 1986 rather than 1979 as
. the base year.

A Professional Law Corporation
200 Sandpointe, Fourth Fioor, Santa Ana, California 92707
Ph 714.432.8700 | www.hkclaw.com | Fx 714.546.7457

36



37

HART, KING & COLDREN

Thousand Oaks City Council

RE: Appeal from RAC 09-2011
February 15, 2011

Page 3

b. Finding Not Supported by Evidence

The evidence in the form of Dr. Baar's testimony supports a finding that 1979 may be
used as a base year with imputation of 1979 expense data from actual 1982 expense
data:

e Hill: Mr. Bahr, didn't you, in fact, testify in trial [a] few years ago that similar type
expense information is sufficient financial information from which to establish
base year net operating income?

Next slide please. With respect to expenses, Dr. Bahr testified that expenses
could be extrapolated by using current data and adjusting for inflation.

Bahr: Yes, | did testify to that, but that was not in the context of this type of
regulation, but under other ordinances, | have extrapolated backwards, but this
particular regulation is very specific in requiring something different. (Reporter’'s
Transcript, pp. 82-83)

Note that while Dr. Baar states that imputation of base year expenses is not authorized
by City regulations, he does not state that it is prohibited under the regulations. The
MHC case cited to above clearly authorizes use of imputation in a just such situation
where imputation is not expressly authorized by a City’'s regulations.

2. Finding of 1982 Rental Value at $178.65

a. Abuse of Discretion

As noted above, the use of 1982 as a base year is an abuse of discretion and not
supported by the evidence. To the extent 1982 is used as a base year, the Commission
further abused its discretion by imputing 1982 rent without a qualified appraisal and by
using appraisal data that does not represent market value,

Market rent must be used to determine base year rental income under the MNO!
approach:

* While the City's ordinance properly seeks to maintain the same rate of return
which property owners experienced prior to the enactment of rent control with
adjustments for inflation, a property owner must be permitted to start rent
calculations with a base date rent similar to comparable properties. (See
Concord Communities, L.P. v. City of Concord (2001) 91 Cal App.4th 1407,
1419-1420 [emphasis added])

The City Guidelines concur that any rent adjustment must be to “full market value:”

¢ Adjusted income for below market rentals is an amount representing the

A Professional Law Corperation
200 Sandpointe, Fourth Fioor, Santa Ana, California 92707
Ph 714.432.8700 | www.hkclaw.com | Fx 714.546.7457



gy ge——
H K ] ;’55%@% @
PN .

HART, KING & COLDREN

Thousand Oaks City Council

RE: Appeal from RAC 09-2011
February 15, 2011

Page 4

difference between the actual rent collected and what the landlord could have
collected if the units had been rented at their full market value. (RAC-2, Sec.
2.05)

The Baar use of a 6% post-Ordinance rent adjustment factor to impute 1982 rents does
not represent full market value, but instead represents stagnated rent levels under the
City Ordinance restrictions on rent increases. Furthermore, the Baar computations are
tiered off a 1979 Brabant appraisal that uses average and not market rents as
comparables. Therefore the Commission adoption of $178.50 as market rent for 1882 is
in error.

b. Finding Not Supported by Evidence

The Commission finding of imputed 1982 “market” rent of $178.50 per space is not
supported by the evidence. Baar testified that he is not an appraiser and that he did not
use appraisal methodology in determining 1982 imputed “market” rent. Brabant did not
determine market rent for 1882.

Furthermore, Baar's use of Brabant 1979 numbers and methodology is not supported by
the evidence. Neet testified that Brabant did not calculate full market value, but instead
erroneously used average rent of comparable properties to appraise 1979 rent. Neet
further testified that market rent cannot be obtained by average rent increases of
comparable mobilehome parks under the Ordinance, but instead by maximum rent
charged for vacant decontrolled spaces.

To the extent that 1979 is used as a base year upon reconsideration by the City Council,
the only full market value appraisal is that provided by Neet in the amount of $200 per
space per month.

3. imputation of 1982 Base Year Operating Expense

a. Abuse of Discretion

To the extent that 1982 is used as a base year, the Commission abused its discretion in
imputing 1982 base year administrative and management operating expenses when
there is actual 1982 administrative and management operating expense information
available.

The Guidelines contain a strong presumption that actual base year NOI, including
operating expenses, is accurate:

¢« The Commission presumes that the net operating income received up to April,
1980 provided fandiords with a Just and Reasonable Return on their rental units,

A Professional Law Corporation
200 Sandpointe, Fourth Floor, Santa Ana, California 92707
Ph 714.432.8700 | www.hkclaw.com | Fx 714.546.7457

38



39

K %‘:;W’ﬁ |

88,

Ay, e

E E (L

HART, KINMG & DOLDREN

Thousand Oaks City Council

RE: Appeal from RAC 08-2011
February 15, 2011

Page 5

unless there is clear and convincing evidence to the contrary.” (RAC-2, Section
1.03)

Accordingly, the Guidelines do not call for adjustment to base year net operating income:
» ‘“Determine the 1979 Net Operating Income.” (RAC-2, Section 3.02)
Distinguish for current year NOI:

e ‘Determine the current year Net Operating Income in accordance with the
provisions of Sec. 2-2.17 ....” (RAC-2, Section 3.03)

The Commission reversed the above Guideline presumption in favor of Park Owner
actual base year NO! and instead imputed higher base year expenses simply because it
did not like the result, a clear admission of Commission bias:

» Management and administrative expenses should be imputed to the base year in
order to avoid exceptionally low expenses in the base year, which would result
on an unjustified overstatement of the NOI for the base year. (RAC 08-2011, p.

5,1 3(e))

The Baar methodology adopted by the Commission of imputing 1982 administrative and
management operating expenses by downward CPl adjusting the current year
administrative and management expense is expressly contrary to the fundamental
purpose of the MNOI formula, which is to provide a fair and reasonable return by
adjusting current rents to account for increased operating expenses and inflation, not
just for inflation:

* In order to maintain this net operating income at a constant level, the iaw permits
rent increases that will enable the landlord to recoup increases in ongoing
operating expenses. {Kavanaugh v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd. (2001) 16
Cal.4th 761, 769)

The Baar methodology adopted by the Commission is not authorized by the Guidelines.
Adjustments to base year management and administrative operating expenses are
allowed only upon request by the Park Owner and only in the situation in which the Park
Owner is seeking to recover increased expenses in the current year that include self-
operation of the Park:

e In addition to the actuai Management and Administrative Expenses listed in Sec.
2.10 above, where the landlord performs such services, the landlord may
calculate an expense figure representing the value of such unpaid management
and administrative services. {RAC-2, Sec. 2.11)

A Professional Law Corporation
200 Sandpointe, Fourth Floor, Santa Ana, California 92707
Ph 714.432.8700 | www . hkclaw.com | Fx 714.546.7457



HK O
‘E‘"ws!s;?;g'gt?a NJ

FART, KNG & DDLDREM

Thousand Oaks City Council

RE: Appeal from RAC 09-2011
February 15, 2011

Page 6

Baar's contention that management and administrative expenses must be calculated at
the same percentage of actual income in both 1986 and current year is premised on a
misreading of Section 2.11. As testified by Baar, and as Section 2.11 expressly
provides, Section 2.11 applies only when the Park Owner chooses to calculate an
expense amount for unpaid management and administrative services, and the same
percentage analysis applies only when the Park Owner provides substantially the same
level of services in both the base and current year:

» [Alnd where the landlord has performed substantially similar services in both the
base year and the current year, the foregoing adjusted expenses must be
calculated for both the base year and the current year at the same percentage of
actual rental income. RAC-2, Sec. 2.11)

Here, the Park Owner presented evidence that it provided a different level of services in
1982 and 2009, and the Park Owner did not seek to include costs for unpaid
management and administrative services.

The Baar methodology of a downward adjustment from current year CPI to impute 1982
operating expenses when actual 1982 operating expenses are available is nowhere
found in the Guidelines and has never been authorized by any California court under the
MNOI formula.

The position taken by the Commission would penalize the Park Owner for keeping
operating expenses low for a new park. The tenants have benefitted for 30 years
because the park owner was able to keep operating expenses low. The fact that
increasing regulations and upkeep of the aging Park now justify higher administrative
and management expenses means that Park operating costs have gone up and that
rents must increse commensurate with those costs under the MNOI formula.

b. Finding Not Supported by Evidence

There is no evidence that 1982 park expenses were or should have been any higher
than $34,424, as conceded by the City's own 1983 memorandum. The Park Owner is
not here seeking to include or recover expenses for unpaid administrative and
management services performed, There was no evidence presented that the current
level of management and administrative expenses is unreasonable or significantly in
excess of industry standards, to the extent there are any such industry standards.

A Professional Law Corporation
200 Sandpointe, Fourth Floor, Santa Ana, California 92707
Ph 714.432.8700 | www.hkclaw.com | Fx 714.546.7457

40



41

e
H K :‘}}%’ i
et H]

HART, KING & QOLDREN

Thousand Oaks City Council

RE: Appeal from RAC 09-2011
February 15, 2011

Page 7

4, Adjustment of Base Year NOI to Current Year Using Only §0% CP!

a. Abuse of Discretion

The Commission abused its discretion in applying an adjustment of only 50% of CPI.
The only instances in which California courts have aliowed cities to apply less than full
CPI adjustment to base year net operating income are cases in which the applicable City
ordinance or regulation specifies a percentage less than full CPI.

For example in the Berger case cited to by Dr. Baar, there was a regulation requiring use
of less than 60% CP! adjustment to base year net operating income:

« Dr. Baar noted that under the Board's written guidelines it shall take into account
no more than 60 percent of increases in the CPl. He also noted, however, that
the Board had an approach of granting 75 [percent] CP! increases pursuant to
short form petitions. {Berger v. City of Escondido (2005) 127 Cal App.4th 1, 10-
11) .

Here, as admitted by Dr. Baar, there is no City ordinance or regulation allowing less than
full CP1 adjustment to base year net operating income:

o The regulations adopted pursuant to the prior Thousand Oaks ordinance in 1981,
which are still in effect, provide for the maintenance of net operting income, but
do not provide any specification as to the rate at which net operating income
shall be indexed. (Baar Report, p. 25, City Record, p. 582)

The justification proffered by Dr. Baar for using less than full CPI is his application of
different return on investment formula rather than the MNOI formula adopted by the City,
the use of which is prohibited unless the applicant or tenant proposes an alternative
formula:

* Applicants or tenants may propose the use of such [alternative] approaches, but
must fully explain, in writing, the methodology and the reasons supporting use of
the methodology, and must provide information and documentation adequate to
use the suggested approach. (RAC-2, sec. 1.04)

Therefore, there is simply no justification for applying less than a full CPI adjustment to
base year NOI to determine the amount of any applicable rent increase.

b. Finding Not Supported by Evidence

Here, the tenants did not advocate a ROl approach, and neither did Dr. Baar, Instead,

A Professional Law Corporation
200 Sandpointe, Fourth Floor, Santa Ana, California 92707
Ph 714.432.8700 | www.hkclaw.com | Fx 714.546.7457



HK O
foeels, Eamnell

HART, KING & CDLDRERN

Thousand Oaks City Council

RE: Appeal from RAC 09-2011
February 15, 2011

Page 8

the evidence presented by Dr. Baar was that it would be unreasonable to adjust base
year NOI with anything but a 100% CP!I:

* While this discussion sets forth rationale for indexing at less than 100% of the
rate of increase in the CPI, it also should be noted that there are rationale for
100% indexing_principally based on the view that profits should be
permitted to_grow at the same rate as the CPl increases and that such
growth in net operating income would not result in excessive rent
increases. (Baar Report, p. 29; City Record, p. 129)

5. Phase-In of Rent Increase

There is no authority in the Rent Adjustment Ordinance or the Guidelines for phasing in
allowable rent increases. The Park Owner must be allowed to use its own discretion on
how quickly to impose the rent increase and on whether to phase in the rent increase.
The Park Owner is motivated by its own interests to keep existing tenants. It does not
need the Commission to dictate terms that the Park Owner and tenants can work out
individually. The Commission abused its discretion by phasing in what should be an
immediate constitutionally required rent increase.

Furthermore, the evidence does not support the Commission’s seven year phase-in and
4% annual return on delayed rent increases. City Staff testified that the Park Owner
would lose money if there were more than a five year phase-in and that such an
extended phase-in was not constitutionally supportable. Baar does not support a 4%
rate of return, and the City has already established an 11.5% rate of return on the Park.

We ook forward to discussing these matters with you at a future City Council meeting
and resolving this matter at that time.

Very truly yours,

K

HART, KING

Boyd

A Professional Law Corporation
200 Sandpointe, Fourth Floor, Santa Ana, California 92707
Ph 714,432.8700 | www.hkclaw.com | Fx 714.548.7457

42



grig mﬂ
ki?
H K ﬁ,ge? is,ﬁ%gf‘—
RESET A S ‘-J

HART, KING & CUOLDREM

Thousand Oaks City Council

RE.  Appeal from RAC 09-2011
February 15, 2011

Page 9

Enclosures: Appeal and Appeal Fee
cc. Amy Albano (via e-mail only)
Russ Watson (via e-mail only)
John Prescott (via e-mail only)
Christopher Norman (via e-mail only)
Patrick Hehir (vita e-maii only)
Bruce Hohn (via e-mail only)
Robert Coldren (via e-mail only)

A Professional Law Corporation
200 Sandpointe, Fourth Floor, Santa Ana, California 92707
Ph 714.432.8700 | www.hkclaw.com | Fx 714.546.7457



ATTACHMENT #3

City of Thousand Qaks .,

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  BUILDING DIVISION - ' NT
PLANNING DiVi CLERK D KS
HOUSING/REDE | oRMENFOIVIOR) 1Bk K

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL TO CITY COUNCIL
OF A RENT ADJUSTMENT COMMISSION DECISION

TO: City Clerk RE: Rent Adjustment for:
City of Thousand Oaks P _
2100 Thousand Qaks Blvd. 20 nch V1obi/e hoe af &
Thousand Qaks, CA 91362 (Name of Mobilehome Park)

Name: [ he Assocutren OFf Farnd  [eppnts
Contact: Cha rdra Ged Spencer .
Address: Y75 S. Faulrsa VSI]‘, 4 >-700
CltnytateIZIp {_ns 747:{\,(/@0 S, 7 F0o7 I

Folers Phone: (213) §G S5 >50  Fax (8191 5973288
Work Phone: ( 213 ) Y89 —682C Fax: { )

Email 031 5@0@ <law  Corm

if the appellant is not the applicant, state whether the appellant is a tenant in the
affected Mobile Home Park.

A’lﬁéﬂé Noo= 5 dn AsSo cf&,;s b of—
Sidects gt Tleo foaoih /7@9'!@ e Yo K
*NOTE: IF THE APPELLANT is a Corporation, the name, address and title of all Officers shall

accompany this application. if the appellant is 2 General Partner, the name and address of all General
Partners shall accompany this application.

Case #: RAC-

Date of Rent Adjustment Commission Decision: Of)\/ 7/ / / / Mttj d ‘9'1/ ‘Vf)

The Rent Adjustment Commission Decision was to (check ona'y onelt.
[J  Approve the rent adjustment as requested by the applicant

/ﬂ Approve a different rent adjustment than requested by the applicant

/% Deny the application

CDD:MB0-20\cAHACOMMON\Forms_Applications_Handouts_TemplatesiPlanningiPlanning Applications\appeal Rent Adjustment
Commission Decision.doc 12011

2100 Thousand Qaks Boulevard & Thousand Qaks, California 91362-2903 & (805) 449-2100
{,‘) Printed on recydled paper.

44



45

Application for Appeal to City Council of a Rent Adjustment Commission Decision
Page 2

( Check only one.)

L] Approve the rent adjustment reguest that was submitted by the applicant to the
Rent Adjustment Commission.

[0  Approve a different rent adjustment than the rent adjustment approved by the
Rent Adjustment Commission (other than the request submitted by the
applicant). Please attach a description of the rent adjustment you wish the City
Council to altow.

g Deny the rent adjustment application,

{State grounds for appeal below. Attach additional pages if necessary.)

See  atached

%@%" c/g\/d—oa’///

&nature of Ap e{!’dnt a u Mn‘d Mﬁﬁ(_\Date/%

The City Clerk Department hereby certifies that the appear and filing fee have been
received as follow:

At__Y4R73 (a. on (c;brwwq 24 2011

Filing Fee $ l;umuwt pe/

By (Staff Accepting Appeal)

oL hccr)ﬂqnsv’\ 2

CDD:M60-20cHACOMMONForms_Applicaiions_Handouts_Tempiates\Plarming\Pianning Applications\Appeal Rent Adjustment
Commission Decision.doc 12611

ﬁ Printed on recycled paper.

2/



APPEAL OF RENTADJUSTMENT COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. RAC 09-2011
BY THE ASSOCIATION OF RANCH TENANTS

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This appeal is brought by The Association of Ranch Tenants (“the Association™), an
unincorporated association comprised entirely of residents of the Ranch Mobile Home Park (“the
Ranch™) challenging the decision of the City of Thousand Oaks Rent Adjustment Commission to
approve a rent increase at the Ranch pursuant to Resolution No. RAC 09-2011.

The Ranch is a very low-income, senior mobile home park located on Los Feliz Drive in
the City of Thousand Oaks. The Ranch is a 74-unit park, with mostly single pads designed to
accommodate 10’ wide coaches and a few 20’ wide coaches. One space is occupied by the
resident manager. The remaining spaces accommodate owner-occupied mobile homes. Each
space is designed to be occupied by 1 to 2 very low-income, senior citizens.

Development of the Ranch was conditioned on it remaining a low-income, senior park.
The average age of the Ranch Residents 1s approximately 80 years old. The average income of
the Ranch Residents is less than $1,000 per month. Most Residents are on fixed incomes,
primarily Social Security. Nearly half of the Ranch Residents are disabled. The current space
rents are between $126.37 and $139.36 monthly.

In 2010, the owner of the Ranch made an application for a rent increase based on the
“just and reasonable return” provisions of the Rent Stabilization Ordinance (“RSO”) of the City
of Thousand Oaks (“the City”). A series of hearings (December 6, 2011; January 24, 2011 and
February 7, 2011) were held before the City’s appointed Rent Adjustment Commission (“RAC”™)
regarding the owner’s application. The City, the owner, the Association, some of the Ranch
Residents and members of the community presented information and evidence at those hearings.

On February 9, 2011, the RAC approved an increase in space rent by adoption of
Resolution No. RAC 09-2011. RAC 09-2011 provides for an increase in space rent of $191.95

per month for all spaces, which would put space rent at between $318.32 and $331.31 per month.

This is a 137% to 151% increase. The rent increases are to be phased in over a period of seven
years, but the Ranch Residents are required to pay 4% interest on the increases that have not yet
been implemented. This timely appeal by the Association follows.

Most of the Ranch Residents do not have sufficient income to pay these space rent
increases. The Ranch Residents will also lose their own investment-backed expectations in their
coaches, and the improvements to their coaches, if they cannot pay the increased rent. They will
likely be forced to sell and relocate. The impact of these repercussions is severe.

46



47

Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 2

2. TIMELINE OF SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

May 24, 1974: The former owner of the parcel on which the Ranch is built applied for Zone
Change from RPD-15 to TPD, with the justification that is for “development of a much needed
low income mobile home park site”

June 24, 1974: The City Staff issued its report on the Zone Change application, stating: “The
subject property only complies with some of the City criteria for trailer park location; however,
since the proposed zoning and the corresponding permit are submitted to provide for lower
income housing for Senior Citizens, these deviations might be appropriate based upon the
specific set of circumstances and providing the property owner guarantees, in an appropriate
manner, to the City that this park will be used for this stated purpose.”

September 3, 1974: The City approved the Zone Change.

November 18, 1974: The City’s Planning Commission approved the development permit (TPD'
74-6) for the Ranch, with Condition No. 27 requiring the park to be “low-income mobile home
park rental.” The former owner appealed some conditions, but did not appeal this condition.

January 21, 1975: The City Council approved the appeal and modification of Conditions No.
17 and 25, to eliminate a block wall requirement and instead only require a chain link fence and
a requirement that pads be “more imaginative” on the westerly side of the park.

1976: The City waived $110,280 in development fees in addition to other concessions made
through land use approvals to allow for the development of a low-income senior park.

July 27, 1976: The City Council interpreted Condition No. 27 related to the low-income
provisions.

1977: Amendment to TPD 74-6, which set rents based on 11.5% net profit percentage as return
on investment formula is adopted, and sets tenancy qualification of 62 years old and income of

no more than $10,000 per year.

August 9, 1977: The Owner’s request was approved. The Ranch rents were set at $125.00 per
month for double-wides, $120.00 per month: for two large lot single-wides, and $115.00 per
month for regular lot single-wides.

September 11, 1977: Ranch Park’s owner, Andrew Hohn, executed acceptance of the TPD 74-6
conditions.

1980: The City adopted the Rent Stabilization Ordinance, but did not apply it to the Ranch.



Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page3

1983: The Owner of the Ranch made a rent increase application to the City Council, separate
from the Rent Stabilization Ordinance. The City Council referred the issue to the RAC for

evaluation.

August 9, 1983: The City’s Rent Committee issued a memo to the City Council recommending
extension of the RSO. The Rent Committee pointed out that an increase in rents and total
vacancy decontrol has a detrimental impact on the marketability of coaches.

December 8, 1983: City Staff issued a memo to the RAC regarding the Ranch proposed rent
increase. Staff stated that rents at the Ranch are limited by TPD 74-6, not by the RSO,

January 24, 1984: City Staff issued a memo to the City Council regarding RAC
recommendations for the Ranch proposed rent increase and modification of TP 74-6. These
recommendations formed the basis for Resolution 84-037.

February 7, 1984: Resolution 84-037 was adopi:ed, allowing rent increases for the Ranch to be
based on set formula. An increase for 1984 was allowed at 7%. All subsequent years were
allowed at up to 4% based on 100% of percentage change of CP1 on a yearly basis. No recapture
was permitted. :

September 9, 1986: The Rent Committee issued a memo to the City Council regarding
proposed changes to the RSO and the adoption of a permanent RSO for mobile home parks. The
memo notes that the new RSO “would apply to all parks within the City, with the exception of
the Ranch Mobilehome Park which is under a separate affordable housing agreement.”

2000: The Owner of the Ranch made a rent increase application to the City, based on the
formula set forth in Resolution 84-037.

August 30, 2000: City Staff met with the Owner of the Ranch and sent a letter following
meeting regarding the proposed rent increase application. Staff noted and a letter indicated that
Resolution No. 84-037 would have to be repealed and other action taken in order to bring the
Ranch under the jurisdiction of the RSO. The Ranch Owner was given the option of going
forward with a public hearing to try to do so, or take a rent increase of 4% allowed by Resolution
84-037. The Ranch Owner selected the latter.

June 2008: The City issued a document (still posted on its website) indicating that Resolution
84-037 provides the formula for establishing rents in the Ranch.

July 15, 2008: The City Council adopted an ordinance following an initiative submitted by the
voters recognizing that “mobile home parks provide affordable and necessary housing for senior
citizens” and “minimizing the impact of displacement of seniors and others from their homes is
essential to maintaining the economic and social well-being of communities.”

48



49

Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 4

February 9,2011: The RAC approves a rent increase for the Ranch of $191.95 per month by
adopting Resolution No. RAC 09-2011.

3. GROUNDS FOR APPEAL

The Association hereby appeals the decision of the Rent Adjustment Commission,
Resolution No. RAC 09-2011, for all of the reasons stated at the hearings before the Rent
Adjustment Commission, including, but not limited to, the following reasons:

A. RESOLUTION NO. RAC 09-2011 IS NULL AND VOID ¥OR LACK OF
JURISDICTION

The Rent Adjustment Commission’s jurisdiction is confined to carrying out the _
provisions of the Mobile Home Rent Stabilization Ordinance, and rent increases at the Ranch are
governed not by the Ordinance, but by City Council Resolution 84-037.

(1) The Association’s jurisdictional objections must be independently
reviewed by the City Couneil.

At the start of the initial hearing before the RAC on December 6, 2010, the Association
objected that the RAC had no jurisdiction to consider a rent increase under the RSO because rent
increases for the Ranch are governed by Resolution 84-037, not by the RSO. (See Minutes of the
Rent Adjustment Commission, Meeting of Dec. 6, 2010, p. 2 [“Resident’s attorney Spencer . . .
stated that based on her review of the application and unique circumstances related to this rent
adjustment application that the Rent Adjustment Commission lacks jurisdiction over this
matter”].)

The Association supplemented its jurisdictional objections by filing two legal briefs
explaining in detail why the RAC had no jurisdiction in this matter: (1) “Brief Of Tenants’
Association In Support Of Jurisdictional Objections To Determination Of Rent Increase
Application By Rent Adjustment Commission” (filed in connection with January 24, 2011
hearing); and (2) “Supplemental Brief Of Tenants’ Association In Support Of Jurisdictional
Objections To Determination Of Rent Increase Application By Rent Adjustment Commission™
(filed in connection with February 7, 2011 hearing).

After considering the Association’s jurisdictional objections, some members of the RAC
expressly questioned whether the RAC had jurisdiction to consider the rent increase application.
In response, Deputy City Attorney Patrick Hehir repeatedly stated that the scope of the RAC’s
jurisdiction was not an issue for the RAC to decide, but that the question of the RAC’s
jurisdiction would instead be decided exclusively by the City Council. (2/7/11 RT 104:12-21
[“MR. SILACCI: . . . Can this Commission decide not to make a decision on this application
because we believe . . . that the ordinance doesn’t apply to the application? [§] MR HEHIR: . ..
My recommendation is that the ordinance does apply and the issue on jurisdiction . . . is not



Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 5

something for you to tackle™]; 2/7/11 RT 56:25-57:3 [“the jurisdictional issue, if such an issue
needs to be addressed, is not for this Commission to decide, is not within its power. City
Council would need to make that decision” (emphasis added)]; 2/7/11 RT 97:22-23 [“The
jurisdiction that has been addressed is not something for you to consider”]; 2/7/11 RT 114:21-23
[“My recommendation would be that you do not use 84-037. The reason why is because |
believe . . . jurisdiction is not your call”]; 2/17/11 RT 103:2-9 [responding “that’s correct” when
asked “when the advice you’re giving the Commission is we can’t decide jurisdiction, does that
mean we can’t decide . . . this application under anything other than the [O]rdinance?”].) Stated
differently, Mr. Hehir advised the RAC that it had no jurisdiction to determine its own
jurisdiction, and that the City Council would decide the jurisdictional issue on appeal. (2/78/11
RT 100:11-12 [“I do not believe that you can apply the resolution as far as the jurisdictional
issue. You do not have jurisdiction under that resolution to decide whether or not you can go
forward with it”’].)

The RAC followed this advice and made no finding regarding its jurisdiction to
determine the rent increase under the RSO—much less one that requires any deference by the
City Council. Therefore, the City Council must independently decide the Association’s
jurisdictional objections based on a de novo review of those objections and the evidence

supporting them.

(2) The RAC has no jurisdiction to determine rent increases at the Ranch
because such increases are governed exclusively by City Council
Resolution 84-037.

it is fundamental that a decision made by an agency or other administrative body that
lacks jurisdiction in the matter is void and of no effect. See, e.g., City of Lodi v. Randtron, 118
Cal. App. 4th 337, 359 (2004) (“An administrative agency has only thaf authority conferred upon
it by statute and any action not authorized is void”); Evans v. Department of Motor Vehicles, 21
Cal. App. 4th 958, 980 (1994) (“In reviewing an administrative decision made after a hearing,
the superior court must determine whether the administrative agency ‘has proceeded without, or
in excess of jurisdiction’” [quoting Code Civ. Proc. § 1094.5, subd. (b))]).

Here, the RAC’s decision (Resolution No. RAC 09-2011) is void for lack of jurisdiction,
for the following reasons:

. The RAC has limited jurisdiction, which is confined to carrying out the provisions
of the RSO or of any ordinance regulating rents in apartment complexes. See Thousand
Oaks Mun. Code § 5-25.03, subd. (c).

. The Ranch is not governed by the RSO, but by Resolution No. 84-037, which
limits the maximum annual rent increase for the Ranch Residents to four percent.

50



51

Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 6

. Only the City Council can determine the propriety of a proposed rent increase
under Resolution 84-037, which has never been revoked and has been continuously
applied to the Ranch since the City Council passed it in 1984.

3 The Rent Stabilization Ordinance does not “trump” Resolution 84-
037,

Before the RAC hearings commenced, the City Attorney’s office incorrectly advised the
RAC that the RSO “trumps” Resolution 84-037. (See 12/6/10 Memorandum from Community
Development Department to Rent Adjustment Commission {Staff memo), 8.) That contention is
in conflict with the past conduct of the City and the Ranch’s owners, with the Ordinance’s
legislative history, and with the investment-based expectations of the Ranch Residents, many of
whom purchased their mobile homes based on the assumption that annual rent increases would
be capped at four percent under Resolution 84-037:

. In connection with these proceedings, the City Attorney has conceded that “[it]
has been established that Ranch has not previously been subject to the City’s Rent
Stabilization Ordinance.” (Staff memo, 7, emphasis added.)

. The City has never required the Ranch to register under the Ordinance, nor has
the park been required to pay any registration fees under the Ordinance at any time
during the three decades the park has been in operation. (See 2/7/11 RT 73:22-
[“COMMISSIONER FELDMAN: Did the owner of Ranch ever pay its required $10 per
year per unit to the City as required by the rent ordinance and did they pay in 2009 and
20107 [91 MR. NORMAN: 1 believe the answer is no”].)

. In 1983, when the Owner sent a notice of increased rent “consistent with the
requirements of the Rent Stabilization Ordinance at that time,” City Staff responded that
the proposed rent increase was inconsistent with the formula previously approved by the
City for calculating rents at the Ranch. (Staff memo, 5.) City Staff’s apparent conclusion
that the RSO did not apply to the Ranch led to the enactment of Resolution 84-037,
applicable specifically to the Ranch, setting an annual cap of four percent on future
increases, and new income qualifications for tenancy. (Staff memo, 6.)

.- In August 2000, in connection with a prior rent increase request, the City
informed the Owner of the Ranch that absent repeal of Resolution 84-037 by the City
Council—which the owners of Ranch Mobile Home Park have never sought, and which
has never occurred—the RSO does not and cannot apply to the Ranch.

. The City stated that “Resolution No. 8(4]-037 would govern substantive questions
about [rent] increases™ at the park. (8/30/00 Letter from Lynn Oshita to Richard D.

Faulkner, 1.)



Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC (9-2011
Page 7

. The City further stated that the Owner’s two available options were to (1)
“request| ] a 4% maximum increase base[d] upon Resolution No. 8{4]-037"; or (2)
“[rlequest the City to repeal Resolution No. 8[4]-037” so that in the future “Ranch
Mobile Home Park will be included in the City Rent Stabilization Program.” (8/30/00

Letter, 1.)

. In February 2001, after considering these options, the Owner requested a four
percent increase under Resolution 84-037, reflecting the continuing understanding of
both the Owner and the City that the Ranch is governed by Resolution 84-037 rather than
by the RSO. (See Staff memo, 6, [“After evaluation by City’s financial consultant and
City staff the 4% rent increase {was] granted, effective April 1, 2001, based on the
formula provided in Resolution 84-037” (emphasis added)]; see also 2/7/10 RT 74
[“COMMISSIONER FELDMAN: So in 2001, they were—you were all following 84-
037, is that correct? [} MR NORMAN: At that time, yes”}.)

The RSO’s legislative history further confirms the City did not intend the RSO to apply
to the Ranch:

. In 1986, just before Ordinance 933-NS was enacted to establish a separate Rent
Stabilization Program for mobile home parks, a memorandum from the Rent Committee
to the City Council stated: “The proposed mobilehome park rent ordinance would apply
to all parks within the City with the exception of Ranch Mobilehome Park which is under
a separate affordable housing agreement.” (9/9/86 Memorandum from Rent Committee
to City Council, 4, emphasis added.)

. A 2008 document posted on the City’s website continues to state specifically that,
unlike other mobile home parks, the Ranch is governed by Resolution No. 84-037. (The
City of Thousand Oaks Supports Mobile Home Park Residenis (June 2008)
http://www.toaks.org/civica/filebank/blobdload.asp?BlobID=12829 (as of Jan. 19,

2011).)

. In recounting the history of City actions “to protect mobile home park residents,”
the document states, “In 1975, City Council approved the Ranch Mobile Home Park
(located at 2193 Los Feliz) as an income and age restricted park. Resolution No. 84-037
established specific criteria for adjusting rent and income limits for this mobile home
park.” (Ibid., emphasis added.)

. It then says, “In 1980, City Council adopted the Mobile Home Rent Stabilization
Ordinance (Municipal Code 5-25} to restrict and limit annual rent increases on mobile
home park tenants who reside inside the City’s other eight mobile home parks.” (Ibid.,
emphasis added.)

. The Association and the Ranch Residents presented undisputed testimony that the
Residents’ purchases of mobile homes in the Ranch were based on the understanding—
52



53

Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 8

consistent with Resolution 84-037—that any future rent increases would be modest.

(See, e.g., 1/24/11 RT 228:10-11 [tenant Hendrix invested all his savings in Ranch
mobile home based on understanding that “the monthly rent would stay at a low rent
amount™]; 2/7/11 RT 6:7-16 [tenant Brown purchased a coach in Ranch following
representations by the manager “that the park had had only a couple of modest increases
ever’]; 2/7/11 RT 8:10-11 [tenant Packman bought mobile home in Ranch with sons’
assistance after being told regarding rent increases “that ‘Hey, it’s not going to go up very
much’].)

4) The City Attorney’s staff erroneously advised the RAC that it could
simply disregard Resolution 84-037 based on staffs representation
that the resolution might be subject to constitutional challenge,

Following the Association’s submission to the RAC of briefing on the issue of
jurisdiction, the City Attorney’s office retreated from its assertion that Resolution 84-037 was
trumped by the RSO. Instead, when asked directly by a Commissioner whether Resolution 84-
037 applied to the Ranch, Assistant City Attorney Chris Norman declined to say that the
resolution did not apply to the park. (2/7/11 RT 66:18-67:9 [“MR. SILACCI: ...1need to
understand just from the staff’s perspective, when did Resolution 84-037 cease to apply to Ranch
in your opinion? [§] MR. NORMAN: That’s a difficult question because this is the first time
there’s been a request outside of that resolution. . . . We 're not saying that it does, bui we 're not
saying that it doesn’t. So 1 hope that answers your question” (emphasis added)]; 2/7/11 RT
73:19 [*COMMISSIONER FELDMAN: Okay, I understand then that 84-037 is still in effect?
[f] MR. NORMAN: Possibly. It—possibly].)

Shifting from the position that Resolution 84-037 was trumped by the RSO, Mr. Norman
confirmed that the City Attorney was instead advising the RAC to ignore the rent increase
restrictions in Resolution 84-037 because “the constitutional requirement of fair return trumps
Resolution 84-037.” (2/7/11 RT 68:14-16, emphasis added.} Mr. Hehir similarly advised the
RAC *“to make sure that any decision you make is going to be based on something that would
withstand constitutional inquiry.” (2/7/11 RT 24-25.)

The City Attorney’s office led the RAC astray by advising the RAC during its
deliberations that it could safely ignore the rent increase limitations in Resolution 84-037 on the
ground that the resolution might be subject to a constitutional attack. But even if the City
Attorney’s office speculation that Resolution 84-037 could be found constitutionally unsound
were correct (it is not, for the reasons recently explained by the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit in Guggenheim v. City of Goleta (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2010, No. 06-56306)
F.3d _ [2010 WL 51749841), the RAC could not create its own jurisdiction merely by assuming
Resolution 84-037’s unconstitutionality.

Indeed, a very similar situation presented itself to the California Supreme Court in
Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco, 33 Cal. 4th 1055 (2004), where city officials
ignored a state statute prohibiting the granting of marriage licenses to same-sex couples because




Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 9

they believed the statute was unconstitutional. The court explained that “a local public official,
charged with the ministerial duty of enforcing a statute, generally does not have the authority, in
the absence of a judicial determination of unconstitutionality, to refuse to enforce the statute on
the basis of the official’s view that it is unconstitutional.” /d. at 1082, emphasis added. Directly
on point here, the court observed, “the same legal issue would be presented if the statute were
one of the environmental measures that impose restrictions upon a property owner’s ability to
obtain a building permit for a development that interferes with the public’s access to the
California coastline, and a local official, charged with the ministerial duty of issuing building
permits, refused to apply the statutory limitations because of his or her belief that they effect an
uncompensated ‘taking” of property in violation of the just compensation clause of the state or
federal Constitution.” Id. at 1067. ‘

Thus, until Resolution 84-037 has either been repealed by the City Council, or has been
judicially declared to effect an unconstitutional taking, neither the RAC nor the City Council
may “refuse to enforce the [Resolution] on the basis of the [their] view that it is
uncenstitutional.” Lockyer, supra, 33 Cal. 4th at 1082, Resolution No. RAC 09-2011, which is
in conflict with the rent increase restrictions imposed on the Ranch Mobile Home Park by City
Resolution No. 87-034, is void because the Rent Adjustment Commission had no jurisdiction to
issue it in the first instance.

B. RESOLUTION 84-037 CANNOT BE DEEMED A “TAKING” OF
PRIVATE PROPERTY

Contrary to City Staff’s and the Owner’s assertions otherwise, Resolution 84-037 is not
an unconstitutional taking of the Owner’s property interests. The Owner accepted the benefits of
the original land use approvals, under which the zoning for the Ranch was changed, the Owner
received over $100,000 in development fee waivers, and the City permitted the park to be built
with fewer planning restrictions than would otherwise have been required—all in exchange for
agreeing to provide housing for low-income seniors, and with restrictions on rent increases. See
County of Imperial v. McDougal, 19 Cal. 3d 505, 510-511 (1977) (*a landowner or his successor
in title is barred from challenging a condition imposed upon the granting of a special permit if he
has acquiesced therein by either specifically agreeing to the condition or failing to challenge its
validity, and accepted the benefits afforded by the permit.”); see also Edmonds v. Los Angeles
County, 40 Cal.2d 642, 650 (1953) (plaintiffs barred from challenging restriction on property use
where “[t]hey accepted all benefits bestowed on them, securing their state and local permits on
the basis of the [restriction” and therefore “should not now be allowed to challenge the
effectiveness of the [restriction] under which they have obtained definite benefits to which they
were not otherwise entitled”); 66A Cal.Jur.3d (2010) Zoning And Other Land Controls, § 437
(“The use authorized by a conditional-use permit is subject to the conditions under which it is
granted and when the permittee accepts the benefits and privileges authorized by the permit, the
permittee cannot avoid the application and enforcement of those conditions™.)

54



55

Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 10

The Ninth Circuit recently issued its en banc decision in Guggenheim v. City of Goleta
(9th Cir. Dec. 22,2010, No. 06-56306) _ _F.3d _ [2010 WL 5174984]. Guggenheim makes
clear that Resolution 84-037 would not be subject to a constitutional challenge on the ground that
it interferes with investment-backed expectations. Guggenheim involved a challenge to a 1979
rent control ordinance for mobile homes that was adopted for the purpose of “relieving
‘exorbitant rents exploiting” a shortage of housing and the high cost of moving mobile homes.”

The court found that the primary factor in determining whether there was a taking of the
Owner’s property was “the economic impact of the regulation on the claimant and, particularly,
the extent to which the regulation has interfered with distinct investment-backed expectations.”
This factor was “fatal” to plaintiffs’ claim because the “[tjhe Guggenheims bought a trailer park
burdened by rent control, and had no concrete reason to believe they would get something much
more valuable, because of hoped-for legal changes, than what they had.”

The court also observed, [t]he people who really do have investment-backed expectations
that might be upset by changes in the rent control system are tenants who bought their mobile
homes after rent control went into effect. . . . The tenants who purchased during the rent control
regime have invested an average of over $100,000 each in reliance on the stability of government
policy. Leaving the ordinance in place impairs no investment-backed expectations of the
Guggenheims, but nullifying it would destroy the value these tenants thought they were buying.”

Similarly here, the “investment-based expectations™ factor is fatal to any claim by the
owners of Ranch that Resolution 84-037 effects a taking of private property. The zoning and
development were approved on the basis that it would provide housing for low-income residents
aged 62 years and older. The rents for the Ranch are limited by the developmental approvals, as
set forth in Resolution No. 267-74 PC (for Trailer Park Appiication TPD-74-6) and any addenda
thereto. In 1984, in accordance with those approvals, Resolution 84-037 provided for an annual
allowable rent increase of 4%. Thus, there can be no argument that Resolution 84-037 has
interfered with any reasonable investment-based expectations of the Owner of the Ranch.

From its inception, the Ranch has been continuously subject to by restrictions on rent
increases, restrictions imposed first by the original development approvals for the Ranch, and
then subsequently by Resolution 84-037. Just as in Guggenheim, then, the Ranch has been
subject to limitations on rent increases from the time it was purchased, and therefore its owners
could not have had any “concrete reason to believe they would get something much more
valuable, because of hoped-for legal changes, than what they had.” Likewise as in Guggenheim,
the only people whose reasonable investment-based expectations would be affected by not
continuing to apply Resolution 84-037 would be the Ranch Residents, who invested in their
mobile homes in reliance on the limitations it imposed on rent increases, and who would see the
value of what they purchased destroyed by such increases



Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 11

C. PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT AND ESTOPPEL REQUIRE THAT THE
OWNER OF THE RANCH BE BOUND BY THE DEALS MADE WITH
THE CITY AND THE RESIDENTS.

It is axiomatic that one who accepts the benefits of a contract cannot deny the contract’s
validity. See Civ. Code, § 1589 (“a voluntary acceptance of the benefit of a transaction is
equivalent to a consent 1o all the obligations arising from it, so far as the facts are known, or
ought to be known, to the person accepting™); Civ. Code § 3521 (*[h]e who takes the benefit
must bear the burden.”)

These principles apply equally in the land use context:

. “[A] landowner or his successor in title is barred from challenging a condition
imposed upon the granting of a special permit if he has acquiesced therein by either
specifically agreeing to the condition or failing to challenge its validity, and accepted the
benefits afforded by the permit.” County of Imperial v. McDougal, 19 Cal. 3d 505, 511
(1977).

) Landowners are barred from challenging a restriction on their property use where
“[t]hey accepted all benefits bestowed on them, securing their state and local permits on
the basis of the [restriction]” and therefore “should not now be allowed to challenge the
effectiveness of the [restriction] under which they have obtained definite benefits to
which they were not otherwise entitled.” Edmonds v. Los Angeles County, 40 Cal. 2d
642, 650 (1953).

. “Conditions of a permit run with the land, once the benefits of the permit have
been accepted. [Citation.| Subsequent owners of the land have no greater rights than
those of the owner at the time the conditional use permit was issued.” Sounhein v, City
of San Dimas, 47 Cal. App. 4th 1181, 1188 (1996).

. “[Clontracts affecting the use of land in zoning classifications, where the
permitted use could be incompatible in some respects to other land uses within the zone
classification, may impose use limitations when the condition is acquiesced in by the
landowner by specifically agreeing to the condition or failing to challenge its validity.”
J-Marion Co. v. County of Sacramento, 76 Cal. App. 3d 517, 522-23 (1977).

. “In the present instance the landowner, by and through its agent, requested the
restriction as a condition of the zoning change. Under such circumstances, the owner has
acquiesced in the conditional zoning and accepted the benefits offered by the zoning

classification. The present use limitation resulted from a consensual agreement relating to
56



57

Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 12

the land’s use and may not be challenged as a violation of the proscription of section
65852 against non-uniform application of use regulations. J-Marion Co. v. County of
Sacramento, 76 Cal. App. 3d 517, 523 (1977).

The Owner of the Ranch accepted at least the following benefits:

) Zoning change to allow the property to be developed as a mobile home park.
. Waiver of $100,000 in development fees.

) Various other concessions as set forth in TPD 74-6.

. Payment of rent by Residents.

The Owner of the Ranch is therefore bound by at least the following burdens:

. Resident restrictions based on age and income.

. Limits on annual rental increases per Resolution 84-037 to ensure rent stability for
seniors living on fixed incomes.

. Rent increases waived by contracts with and representations made to the
Residents. '

D. THE RSO AND PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT AND EQUITY DO NOT
ALLOW THE OWNER TO MAKE UP FOR ITS FAILURE TO TAKE
ANNUAL RENT INCREASES BY SEEKING TO OBTAIN OVER THIRTY
YEARS OF RENT INCREASES IN A SINGLE YEAR.

Even if the RSO is applied to the Ranch, which the Association contends it should not be,
the RAC’s decision should still be overturned. The *“just and reasonable” return provision allows
for a park owner, in any given year, to apply for a higher rent than the maximum rent allowed
under the ordinance if the maximum rent for that particular year does not provide for a just a
reasonable return based on unusually high expenses. It does not allow an owner to “catch-up”
after more than thirty years of deliberately choosing to forego rent increases.

When seeking to discern the meaning of a statute, one “‘must look first to the words of
the statute, “because they generally provide the most reliable indicator of legislative intent.”
[Citation.] If the statutory language is clear and unambiguous our inquiry ends. “If there is no
ambiguity in the language, we presume the Legislature meant what it said and the plain meaning
of the statute governs.””” Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P. , 45 Cal. 4th 634, 639-640 (2009).
“[T]he statutory language is generally the most reliable indicator of legislative intent.” Hassan v.
Mercy American River Hospital, 31 Cal. 4th 709, 715. (2003) “The words of the statute should
be given their ordinary and usual meaning and should be construed in their statutory context.”

Id




Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 13

Moreover, “[w]ell-established canons of statutory construction preclude a construction
which renders a part of a statute meaningless or inoperative.” Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v.
Superior Court, 10 Cal.4th 257, 274 (1995). “Interpretations that . . . render words surplusage
are to be avoided” and “every provision of a statute ts assumed to have meaning and to perform a
useful function.” Woods v. Young, 53 Cal. 3d 315, 323-324 (1991). “[S]tatutes . .. [are to be
interpreted] so as to give force and effect to every provision and not in a way which would
render words or clauses nugatory, inoperative or meaningless.” Committee for Responsible
School Expansion v. Hermosa Beach City School Dist., 142 Cal.App.4th 1178, 1189 (2006).

The plain language of RAC-2 (sections 2.01, 2.05 and 3.03) requires that the landlord’s
“gross total income” for the current year must include the difference between the current rent for
each unit and the rent that couid be charged if the landlord had imposed “the rent increases
permitted by the Rent Stabilization Ordinance” from the base year through the current year.

RAC-2 recognizes this in Section 2.05 as follows: “Adjusted Income for Below Market
Rentals is an amount representing the difference between the actual rent collected and what the
landlord could have collected if the units had been rented at their full market value. Examples of
below market rents may be units occupied by the landlord or the landlord’s family, the unit of a
resident manager, or any unit where the rent increases permitted by the Rent Stabilization
Ordinance or the Regulations and Guidelines of the Rent Adjustment Commission could have
been made, but have not been made because of the landlord’s rental policies and purposes.”
(Emphasis added.).

Further, “the language of a particular code section must be construed in light of and with
reference to the language of other sections accompanying it and related to it with a view to
harmonizing the several provisions and giving effect to all of them.” Walker v. Superior Court,
47 Cal.3d 112, 131 (1988). “[A] cardinal rule of statutory construction” is “that ‘every statute
should be construed with reference to the whole system of law of which it is a part so that all
may be harmonized and have effect.”” Landrum v, Superior Court, 30 Cal.3d I, 14 (1981).

The development approvals for the Park do not allow the owner to “catch-up™ after more
than thirty years of deliberately choosing to forego rent increases. Furthermore, the contracts
with the Residents do not allow the owner to “catch-up” after more than thirty years of
deliberately choosing to forego rent increases. -

E. THE RENT INCREASE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES OF
THE RSO

“The fundamental task of statutory construction is to ‘ascertain the intent of the
lawmakers so as to effectuate the purpose of the law.”” People v. Cruz, 13 Cal. 4th 764, 774-775
(1996). A “construction of statutory language will not prevail if contrary to the legislative intent
apparent in the statutory scheme.” Gomes v. County of Mendocino, 37 Cal.App.4th 977, 986
(1995). Words in a statute “should be interpreted to make them workable and reasonable,

58



59

Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 14

practical, in accord with common sense and justice, and to avoid an absurd result.” Cummings v.
Stanley, 177 Cal.App.4th 493, 508 (2009).

Moreover, the RSO requires that the proposed increase be in keeping with the purposes
of the ordinance as follows:

“Sec. 5-25.06. Administrative adjustments to rent.

Subd. b(1): “The Commission shall have the authority, in accordance with such
guidelines as the Commission may establish, to grant increases in the rent for a
rental space or spaces located in the same mobile home park, upon receipt of an
application for adjustment filed by the landiord and after notice and hearing, if the
Commission finds that such increase is in keeping with the purposes of this
chapter and that the maximum rent or maximum adjusted rent otherwise
permitted pursuant to this chapter does not constitute a just and reasonable rent on
the rental space or spaces.”

(Emphasis added.)

The legislative purposes of the RSO are to provide affordable housing for low-income

‘residents living on fixed incomes and to provide long-term rent stability for mobile home tenants

to avoid displacing them due to inability to pay increased rents. The rent increase approved by
the RAC is wholly inconsistent with law and the RSO’s purpose and plain language in that the

increase:

) Will exacerbate the “shortage of vacant and available mobile home spaces in the
City of Thousand Oaks”;

. Will cause tenants on fixed incomes to be “displaced as a result of their inability
to pay increased rents” and “relocate at a substantial loss or expense” ;

. Will cause those with fixed incomes to be “unable to find decent, safe and
sanitary new housing at affordable rent levels™;

. Will cause tenants to “attempt to pay requested and uncontrolled rent increases,”
which will require them to “expend less on other necessities of life”,

. Will have a “detrimental effect” and cause “hardships on senior citizens” with
fixed and low incomes;

. Will substantially impair the investment-backed expectations of the Residents;

. Will cause rents to be increased by a substantial percentage in a single year,
contrary to the RSO’s purpose and plain language; and

. Will allow for recapture of rent increase for 31 of past 33 years where the owner

deliberately agreed not to increase rents, and decided it would forego any

increase.



Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 15

F. ANY RENT INCREASE SHOULD HAVE BEEN BASED ON
RESOLUTION 84-037.

The rents for the Ranch are limited by the development approvals for the Park, as set
forth in Resolution No. 267-74 PC, for Trailer Park Development Application TPD-74-6, and
any addenda thereto. In accordance with those approvals, Resolution No. 84-037 provides that
the maximum annual rent increase in any given year shall be 4%, and shall be set at 100% of CPI

change for that year.

The City is entitled to use alternate approaches and this approach has already been
evaluated by the City, adopted by the City and agreed to and used by the Owner. This approach
is also consistent with all parties’ reasonable investment expectations. Thus, the Owner is only
entitled to request a rent increase of 1.85% in 2010, and must meet the criteria established in that
Resolution in order to obtain this increase.

G. THE RAC FAILED TO PROPERLY APPLY THE MNOI FORMULA

The Basic Steps for application of the MNOI formula are as follows:
STEP 1: Sec. 3.02. “Determine the [Base Year] Net Operating Income.”

STEP 2: Sec. 3.03. “Determine the current year Net Operating Income in accordance
with the provisions of Sec. 2 -2.17....”

STEP 3: Sec. 3.04. Make a Price Level Adjustment to the [Base Year] Net Operating
Income.

STEP 4: Section 3.05. Compare the current year Net Operating Income to the {Base
Year] Net Operating Income.

STEP 5: The landlord is eligible for a rent increase only if the current year Net
Operating Income is less than the adjusted [Base Year| Net Operating Income.

The RAC failed to follow all of these steps properly.

1) The Base Year should be changed.

The RSO has never previously been applied to the Park, so the base year should be set at
the first year prior to its application, 2009. 2009 is also the first year that we have complete
financial data.

Alternatively, the base year might have been set at 1999 if additional financial
information had been provided for that year and the Association had been given an opportunity
to analyze that data in accordance with RAC-2 and RAC-5. That was not done. Or,

60



- Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 16

alternatively, the base year might have been set at 1982 but ONLY if additional financial
information had been provided and the Association were given an opportunity to analyze that
data in accordance with RAC-2 and RAC-5. Again, that was not done.

(2) There should be no Vega Adjustment to the Base Year Rents.

The Vega rationale does not apply and should not have been applied to this situation,
where the owner had a “two-sided” bargain that led the owner to adopt the original rents as the
market rents for this low-income Park. No Vega adjustment to the rents should be permitted
because the initial rents in 1977 were established by use permit conditions. Moreover, there 1s a
separate “market” for affordable housing projects, and thus market principles utilized by the
Owner and the City do not apply. Finally, the Owner has accepted the benefits of the use permit
and zoning change approvals, and is required to accept the burden of them as well.

(3) The RAC Incorrectly Determined the Current Year Net Operating

Income.

“[T]he provisions of Sec. 2 — 2.17” require the following when calculating “current year
Net Operating Income” under RAC-2 (section 3.03):

. Sec. 2. “Net Operating Income is determined by subtracting the annual
Operating Expenses from the Gross Total Income.”

. Sec. 2.01. “Gross Total Income is determined by adding the following:
a. Rental Unit Income
b. Garage and Parking Income
c. Stores and Offices Incomes
d. Adjusted Income for Below Market Rentals
e. Miscellaneous Income”

RAC-2 Section 2.05 defines “Adjusted Income for Below Market Rentals™ as follows:

“Adjusted Income for Below Market Rentals is an amount representing the
difference between the actual rent collected and what the landlord could have
collected if the units had been rented at their full market value. Examples of
below market rents may be units occupied by the landlord or the landlord’s
family, the unit of a resident manager, or any unit where the rent increases
permitted by the Rent Stabilization Ordinance or the Regulations and
Guidelines of the Rent Adjustment Commission could have been made, but
have nof been made because of the landlord’s rental policies and purposes.”

(Emphasis added.)



Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 17

The Owner, the City’s consultant, and the RAC all failed to adjust income for below
market rentals for the Current Year to include the rent increases that the owner failed to take for
the past 31 of 33 years, and thus have grossly understated the Current Year Gross Total Income.

Limiting the “Adjusted Income for Below Market Rentals” provision only to “units
occupied by the Iandlord or the landlord’s family” or “the unit of a resident manager” renders
meaningless a third sectien of the statutory language—"“any unit where the rent increases
permitted by the Rent Stabilization Ordinance or the Regulations and Guidelines of the Rent
Adjustment Commission could have been made, but have not been made.” Ignoring the upward
adjustment for rental increases the landlord has failed to seek i1s inconsistent with the sections of
RAC-2 that require an identical adjustment in determining the base year net operating income. It
is inconsistent with the statutory scheme to adjust the base year net operating income by rent
increases that could have been made but were not, and not to make the exact same adjustment to
the current year net operating income. To achieve an “apples to apples” comparison, the same
adjustment must be made at both ends of the calculation.

Because the adjustment to current year net operating income for below market rentals
was not made, as required by sections 2.01, 2.05, and 3.03, the RAC thwarted the primary
purposes of the statutory scheme. Allowing landlords to recoup in a single year rent increases
that have been foregone in multiple past years would undermine the following express legislative
purposes the “Mobile Home Rent Stabilization™ ordinance was intended to prevent—RENT

(4)  The RAC Used Inaccurate Data For Operating Expenses For The Base Year
Of 1982

RAC-2 and RAC-5 require two years of actual data, which was not provided for 1982.
As such, it was impossible for anyone to do an accurate analysis of the expense figures.
Moreover, the RAC used the wrong total expense figures for 1982, which led to a decrease in
expenses and therefore an increase in base year net operating income.

(5) Operating Expenses for the Current Year Were Overstated

The City Staff and the RAC failed to properly analyze the operating expenses for the
Current Year. RAC-2 and RAC-5 provide specific guidelines for allowable Operating Expenses,
which must be supported and reasonable.

The expenses for 2009 were overstated because: (1) they were not permitted by RAC-2;
(2) they were not supported by the General Ledger and receipts; (3) they were in excess of
reasonable or industry standard; and (4) the Management and Administrative Expenses were not
capped at 8%, as required. As such, the operating expenses for the current year were overstated,
which meant that the net operating income for the current year was understated.

62



63

Appeal of Rent Adjustment Commission Resolution No. RAC 09-2011
Page 18

4. CONCLUSION

For all the above reasons, the Association of Ranch Tenants requests that the decision of
the Rent Adjustment Commission related to the “just and reasonable return” rent increase
application by the owner of the Ranch Mobile Home Park, as set forth in Resclution No. RAC
09-2011, be overturned and that no rent increase be permitted. Alternatively, if a rent increase is
permitted, it should be only as set forth in the formula established by Resolution No. 84-037,
which sets the maximum rent increase for the Ranch Mobile Home Park.



ATTACHMENT #4

MERGED RESOLUTION NO. RAC-2 and RAC-5*
(not formally adopted)

A RESOLUTION OF THE THOUSAND OAKS RENT
ADJUSTMENT COMMISSION ESTABLISHING
GUIDELINES IN ORDER TO DETERMINE A "JUST
AND REASONABLE RETURN"

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Thousand Oaks has adopted
Ordinance No. 755-NS regulating rents for residential housing in the City of

Thousand Oaks: and

WHEREAS, that Ordinance established a RENT ADJUSTMENT
COMMISSION to administer specified portion of said Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is empowered by Section VI B to establish
such Guidelines as the Commission may desire in order to grant increases in
rent in order to insure that landlords achieve a Just and Reasonable Return on

rental of their rental units.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE RENT ADJUSTMENT COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The following Guidelines are established in order to enabie the
Commission to review requests by landlords for rent adjustments in order to
achieve a Just and Reasonable Return on their rental units:

THE JUST AND REASONABLE RETURN GUIDELINES
RENT ADJUSTMENT COMMISSION
CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS

Page 1

64



65

Sec. 1. GUIDELINES TO BE USED BY RENT ADJUSTMENT COMMISSION
FOR DETERMINING A JUST AND REASONABLE RETURN
(ORDINANCE NO. 755-NS, SECTION VI)

Sec. 1.01. The Rent Stabilization Ordinance, as amended, and
Regulations and Guidelines promulgated by the Rent Adjustment Commission
contain a number of provisions which normally assure a Just and Reasonable
Return on rental units subject to the Ordinance. These provisions include:

a. Automatic rent increases.

Exemption of luxury apartment units and smaller units.

Pass through of capital improvement costs.

Pass through of rehabilitation work costs.

Vacancy Decontrol. (Subsection (e) added by RAC-5)*

® a0 o

Sec. 1.02. The Rent Stabilization Ordinance authorizes the Rent
Adjustment Commission to grant rent increases when the maximum rent or the
maximum adjusted rent does not constitute a Just and Reasonable Return in
accordance with such Guidelines as the Rent Adjustment Commission may

establish.

Sec. 1.03. The Commission presumes that the net operating income
received up to April, 1980 provided landlords with a Just and Reasonable
Return on their rental units, unless there is clear and convincing evidence to the
contrary. In most cases, the automatic increases allowed by the Ordinance and
the property tax savings resulting from Proposition 13 provide sufficient
additional operating income to landlords to maintain the same net operating
income they experienced in 1979. However, in some cases landlords may have
incurred reasonable operating expenses which exceed the rent increases
allowed by the Ordinance and the tax savings resulting from Proposition 13.
Therefore, landlords who have had such reasonable increased operating
expenses should be able to maintain the same level of net operating income as

they experienced in 1979 by requesting a rent adjustment pursuant to these

Page 2



Guidelines.

Sec. 1.04. The method authorized herein is the approached preferred by the
Commission, however, it is not exclusive. Applicants or tenants may propose the
use of alternative approaches, but must fully explain, in writing, the methodology
and the reasons supporting the use of the methodology and why the alternate
approach is more appropriate than the method authorized herein. The proponent of
an alternate approach must also provide information and documentation adequate
to employ the suggested alternate approach. The methodology and documentation
shall be provided with the application, sufficiently before the date set for hearing, so
that the matter may be reviewed by the Commission staff. Failure to so provide that
information shall be grounds for rejection of its use, or continuation of the hearing,
at the Commission'’s discretion. The use of such approach as suggested by the
applicant or tenant shall be at the discretion of the Commission.

(This section amended by RAC-5)*

Sec. 1.04 A. The Commission promuigates these guidelines to assist them
in determining whether the maximum adjusted rents under the Rent Stabilization
Ordinance is permitting landlords to achieve a just and reasonable return on their
rental units and is not intended to keep rents at the constitutional minimum. This
approach has, and any proposed alternate approach should have, the ability to
accurately and reliably make a determination as to when a rent adjustment is
needed in as prompt and efficient a manner as possible with the least cost to the
applicant and the least likelihood of delay, manipulation, or error.

(This section added by RAC-5)*

Sec. 2. DETERMINATION OF THE NET OPERATING INCOME

Net Operating Income is determined by subtracting the annual Operating

Expenses from the Gross Total Income.

Page 3



67

Sec. 2.01. Gross Total Income is determined by adding the following:

a. Rental Unit Income
Garage and Parking income
Stores and Offices Incomes

Adjusted Income for Below Market Rentals

© o0 T

Miscellaneous Income

Sec. 2.02. Actual Rental Unit Income is the total annual income received

from all the dwelling units in the rental complex.

Sec. 2.03. Garage and Parking Income is additional income received for

parking services in the garage or parking spaces on the grounds of the rental

complex.

Sec. 2.04. Stores and QOffices Income is the total annual income received

from any stores or offices located within the rental complex.

Sec. 2.05. Adjusted Income for Below Market Rentals is an amount

representing the difference between the actual rent collected and what the
landlord could have collected if the units had been rented at their full market
value. Examples of below market rents may be units occupied by the landlord or
the landlord’s family, the unit of a resident manager, or any unit where the rent
increases permitted by the Rent Stabilization Ordinance or the Regulations and
Guidelines of the Rent Adjustment Commission could have been made, but have

not been made because of the landlord’s rental polices and purposes.

Sec. 2.06. Miscellaneous Income is determined by adding all actual

revenues received from such sources as maid service, gas and electricity sold to
tenants, commissions from telephones, laundry and vending machines, signs on

the building or property of the rental complex, air conditioning charges, special

Page 4



charges for the use of amenities, income from oil, gas, or other minerals on the
rental complex property, location use payments by motion picture or television
production companies, special rentals for occasional use of recreation rooms or
other common areas, any interest derived from tenant money held as security
deposits, and any other income derived from the operations of the rental

complex.

Sec. 2.07. Vacancies in both the base year, as that term is defined in Sec.

3 below, and the year for which the application is made are not calculated.
However, in cases where the Commission finds unusual vacancy patterns, the

Commission will have the discretion to adjust the Gross Total income as for

example where vacancies have been the result of a landlord withholding rental

units from the market.

Sec. 2.08. Operating Expenses are determined by adding the following:

a. Management and Administrative Expanses
b. Adjustment for landlord performed services
c. Operating Expenses for:

1. Supplies
Heating Expenses
Electricity
Water and Sewer

Gas

e

Building Services
7. Other Operating Expenses
d. Maintenance Expenses including:
1. Security
2. Grounds Maintenance
3. Maintenance and Repairs
4. Painting and Decorating

e. Taxes and Insurance Expenses including:

Page 5



1. Real Estate Taxes
2. Other Taxes, Fees and Permits
3. Insurance

f. Service Expenses

g. Other Payroll Expenses

Sec. 2.09. In determining operating expenses, all debt service expense,

depreciation, and expenses for which a landlord has been reimbursed must be

excluded.

Sec. 2.10. Management and Administrative Expenses shall include

and be determined as foliows:

a. Wages, salaries and benefits for management, administrative
and other personnel, including agency fees for administrative
services.

b. Advertising rental units but excluding any advertising for the
sale of condominiums or for the sale of the rental complex as a
whole.

¢. Auditing and accounting expenses.

d. Office expenses; telephone expenses.

e. Legal expenses - These expenses must be reasonable and in
line with industry standards as per Sec. 2.17. This term shall
not include fees incurred in selling or attempting to sell or
convert the rental complex to another use or subdividing the
rental complex. It shail also not include fees incurred in litigation
involving rent control where such an inclusion would have the
effect of "awarding" legal fees to the applicant or otherwise be
inappropriate.

f. Application expenses - Expenses for making an application for
rent adjustment may be included as an expense in the year paid.

This term may include reasonable legal and accounting

Page 6



expenses for making application but shall not include filing fees.
g. Professional property management fees, dues and licenses,
except that if the landiord owns more than one rental complex,
such expenses must be apportioned among the rental
complexes owned.
(This section amended by RAC-5)*

Sec, 2.11. An Adjustment for Management and Administrative Expenses

shall be allowed where the landlord performs management or administrative
functions or self-labor in operating and/or maintaining the property. In addition to
the actual Management and Administrative Expenses listed in Sec. 2.10 above,
where the landlord performs such services, the landlord may calculate an
expense figure representing the value of such unpaid management and
administrative services. However, the total cost of Management and
Administrative Expenses including the foregoing adjusted expense cannot
exceed 8% of the Actual Rental Income as described in Sec. 2.02 above, and
where the landlord has performed substantially similar services in both the base
year and the current year, the foregoing adjusted expenses must be calculated
for both the base year and the current year at the same percentage of actual
rental income. When the landlord performs different services in the base year
and the current year, an adjustment will be altowed for such differences to the

extent the landlord shall document the amount of such differences.

Sec. 2.12. Operating Expenses include:

a. Supplies including janitorial services, light bulbs, uniforms for
employees, etc.

b. Heating Expenses include coal or oil used for heating the building.

c. Electricity Expense include all landlord paid electricity for both rental

units and common areas.

d. Water and Sewer Expenses include all landlord paid expenses for

the rental complex.

Page 7

70



71

e. Gas includes all gas charges paid by the landlord for both rental

units and common areas.

Building Services include expenses for window washing, lobby

directory, exterminating, rubbish removal, TV antenna service.

. . Other Operating Expenses include any other expenses which do not fit

some other category. Expenses listed under this category must be

explained.

Sec. 2.13. Maintenance Expenses include:

Page 8

a. Security Expense such as wages of any security personnel, contracted

security expenses, door guards, and the operating cost of security

equipment.

. Grounds Maintenance Expenses include wages of groundskeepers,

gardeners, external building lighting, sidewalk and parking lot

maintenance costs.

. Maintenance and Repairs include all general maintenance or repair

both inside and outside the building, painting of the exterior, elevator
maintenance, pIumbing.and electrical services, fire protection and
smoke detector services, plastering and masonry repair, carpentry,
heating repair, roofing and buck pointing. However, Capital
Improvements are not eligible expenses. Landlords who did work
which constitutes Capital Improvements in the base year must
capitalize such expenses on the basis of a five year (60 month)
amortization and charge only oneffifth of the total expenses in the year
such an expense incurred and for the next successive four years until
fully amortized. Capital Improvements performed or paid for in the
current year must be amortized pursuant to Sec. VIl (A) of the Rent
Stabilization Ordinance.

The installation of separate utility meters is not an eligible
expense within these guidelines. (Subsection 2.13 (¢} amended by
RAC-5)*



d. Painting and Decorating include all costs including wages materials,

and contracted labor painting and decorating the interior of the
building, including the cost of paint, wallpaper, brushes, wall washing,
and minor replacement costs related to floor coverings, draperies and
light fixtures. Capital Improvement replacementsl of floor covering or

draperies must be amortized as in subsection ¢ above.

Sec. 2.14. Taxes and Insurance include:

a. Real Estate Taxes including all local or state taxes as well as

noncapitalized assessments.

b. Other Taxes, Fees and Permits such as personal property taxes

applicable to the building, franchise and business taxes, sign permit
fees, etc.

c. Insurance including all one-year charges for fire, liability, theft, boiler
explosion, rent fidelity bonds, and all insurance premiums except
those paid to FHA for mortgage insurance or employee benefit plans.
Whenever a premium is multi-year, it must be prorated to all

applicable years.

Sec. 2.15. Service Expenses include the amount of the cost of maintaining

recreational amenities such as saunas, gymnasiums, billiard rooms, pools,
jacuzzis and tennis courts. Such costs include payroll, contractual services,
materials and supplies and minor noncapitalized equipment replacement.
Improvements qualifying as Capital Improvements must be amortized as

described in Sec. 2.13(c) above.

Sec. 2.16. Other Payroll Expenses include any payroll expenses not

included in any of the categories previously listed, such as janitors, maids,

elevator operators, telephone switchboard operators, and rental agents.

Sec. 2.17. Operating expenses must be reasonable. Whenever a particular

Page 9

72



73

expense exceeds normal industry standards in the base year or in the current year
for which the application for a rent increase is made, the Rent Adjustment
Commission shall determine whether the expense is reasonable. In cases where
the Rent Adjustment Commission determines that a particular expense is
unreasonable, the Rent Adjustment Commission shall adjust the expense to
reflect the normal industry range for that year. The Rent Adjustment Commission

shall indicate the reason for such an adjustment in the determination.

Sec. 3. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY FOR RENT INCREASES
PURSUANT TO THE 1979 BASE YEAR FORMULA

Sec. 3.01. The base year shall be 1979 when the financial information for

that year is available.

Sec, 3.02. Determine the 1979 Net Operating Income.

Sec. 3.03. Determine the current year Net Operating Income in accordance

with the provisions of Sec. 2-2.17 (i.e. the latest calendar year or the Iatest fiscal

year used by the landlord for accounting purposes).

Sec. 3.04. Add to the Net Operating Income for .1979, all automatic

adjustments of 8%, as permitted by Section VI of the Rent Stabilization Ordinance
which the landlord could have implemented, which shall be known as the Price

Level Adjustment.

Sec. 3.05. The Net Operating Income for the current year is compared to

the 1979 Net Operating Income plus the Price Level Adjustment:

a. If the current year Net Operating Income is larger than the 1979 Net

Qperating Income plus the Price Level Adjustment, the landiord is

ineligible for a Just and Reasonable rent increase based on this

formula.

Page 10



b. If the current year Net Operating Income is less than the 1979 Net

Operating Income plus the Price level Adjustment, the landlord is

eligible for a rent increase that will allow the current year Net

Operating Income to equal the 1979 Net Operating Income plus the

Price L evel Adjustment.

Sec. 3.06. Landlords who did not own the rental property in 1979 shall use
the 1979 Net Operating Income of the landlord of record in 1979 if the financial

information is available.

Sec. 3.07. A determination of eligibility for a rent adjustment under this
Resolution shall be conducted on the basis of the comparison of two (2} full years of
data. The use of a base year other than calendar year 1979 shall only occur upon
the showing of good cause as shall be determined within the discretion of the Rent
Adjustment Commission. Good cause shall include, but shall not be limited to a
showing that calendar year 1979 was not representative of net operating income
produced by the complex; that income and/or expenses, where usually high or low
during that period, in that 1979 was otherwise aberrational.

(This section added by RAC-5)*

Sec. 4. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY FOR RENT INCREASES WHEN
1979 NET OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSE INFORMATION IS
NOT AVAILABLE

In the event that the 1979 financial information is not available, and where
the loss of such records can be substantiated by clear and convincing evidence,
the landlord of record in 1979 may substitute as a base year the first year

following 1979 for which records are available.

Sec. 4.01. In the case of a new landlord who did not own the rental property

in 1979 and where 1979 records are not available from the previous landlord, the

Page 11

74



75

present landlord may, when the unavailability of the 1979 records can be
substantiated by clear and convincing evidence, substitute as a base year the first
year following 1979 for which the previous landlord’s records are available.

Sec. 4.02. In the event that no financial records are available from a

“previous landlord, the current landlord is eligible for a Just and Reasonable rent

increase only when the landlord has two complete years of operating income and

expenses. The first year Net Operating Income for such landlords will be the base

year.

Sec. 4.03. Whenever permitted by the Price Level Adiustment factor, a

Price |evel Adjustment may be made to the base year Net Operating Income.

Sec. 4.04. The current year Net Operating Income is subtracted from the

base year Net Operating Income plus the Price Level Adjustment.

Sec. 4.05. If the current year Net Operating Income is larger than the base

year Net Operating Income plus the Price Level Adjustment, the landlord is

ineligible for a Just and Reasonable rent increase based on this formula.

Sec. 4.06. If the current year Net Operating Income is less than the base

year Net Operating Income plus the Price Level Adjustment, the landlord is eligible

for a rent increase that will allow the current year Net Operating Income to equal the

1979 Net Operating Income plus the Price Level Adjustment.

Sec. 5. EXCEPTION FOR CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE A LANDLORD IS
SUFFERING A NET OPERATING LOSS

To ensure that no landlord suffers a net operating loss because of the
provisions of the Rent Stabilization Ordinance, the Rent Adjustment Commission
shall grant a rent increase sufficient for a landlord to reach a breakeven point in the
current year for which the application is made. All the criteria contained in Sections
2-2.17 shall be followed.

Page 12



Sec. 6. DETERMINATION OF THE RENT INCREASE FOR EACH
INDIVIDUAL RENTAL UNIT

The rental increase permitted by using one of the following listed formula is
determined:
a. The 1979 Base Year (Sections 3-3.05).
b. When the 1979 Base Year Data is not available (Sections 4-4.04),

c. The Net Operating Loss Circumstance (Sec. 5).

Sec. 6.01. The dollar amount that the total rent can be raised according to

one of the above 3 formulas is divided by the Gross Total Income for the current

year for which the application is made. The result of this calculation is the

percentage individual rents can be raised.

Sec, 6.02. The percentage obtained by the calculation in Sec. 6.01 above is
multiplied by the legal rent in effect in each rental unit for which a Just and
Reasonable rent increase has been requested. The result of these calculations is
the dollar amount the rent can be raised in each rental unit. The iegal rent used in
these calculations is the current rent at the time of the application, provided this rent
does not exceed the amount permitted by the Rent Stabilization Ordinance and any

Regulation or Guidelines issued by the Rent Adjustment Commission.

Sec. 6.03. SPECIAL NOTICE - No rent increase granted pursuant to the
above shall be construed to permit landlords to raise their rents in violation of any

terms or provisions of a written lease.

Sec. 7. PROCEDURES FOR LANDLORDS APPLYING FOR A JUST AND
REASONABLE RENT INCREASE

Landlords should carefully examine these Guidelines and the Rent

Page 13

76



77

Stabilization Ordinance (specifically, Section VII (C) of the Ordinance). The
procedures and conditions covering eligibility are described therein. (Preamble to
section 7 amended by RAC-5)*

Sec. 7.01. Before a landlord may increase rents on the basis of the Just and
Reasonable Guidelines, the landlord must first obtain the written approval of the

Commission.

Sec. 7.02. The landlord may request written permission by completing an
application and mailing it to the City of Thousand Oaks at the address listed on the
application. The application form is titled “Application Form, 'JUST AND
REASONABLE’ RENT INCREASE.”

Sec. 7.03. The landlord may not notice nor collect any rent increase based on
a just and reasonable return application until such time as the Commission
approves the request. Such increase may not go into effect until after compliance
with statutory notice requirements.
(This section amended by RAC-5)*

Sec. 7.04. In no case will the Commission authorize a rent increase beyond
the amount requested by the landiord in the application unless the Commission
finds that such an increase is warranted due to adjustments which must be made to
the landlord’s figures or calculations pursuant to the Ordinance, these guidelines, or
pursuant to Commission policy.

(This section amended by RAC-5)*

Sec . 7.05. In the event that an application lacks the required documents or
that there are major errors in the mathematical computations showing the individual
rent increases, the application will be returned to the landlord with an explanation as

to why the application cannot be accepted.

Sec. 7.06. If an application is returned by the Commission or by Commission

Page 14



staff because of an error or missing documents, the tandlord may resubmit the
application without an additional filing fee after correcting the error or obtaining the
necessary documents.

(This section amended by RAC-5)*

Sec. 7.07. The Commission staff shall determine when an appilication is
complete. This determination shall be made within five (5) working days of the filing
of the application unless the application indicates on its face that it is not yet
complete. Notice that an application is complete will be given in writing to the
applicant and the hearing date will be set within forty-five (45) days of the date that
the application is determined to be complete. The applicant can appeal staff's
determination as to whether an application is complete to the Commission by filing
a letter of appeal with the City Manager. A determination with written findings in
support thereof will be made by the Commission within seventy (70) days of the
date the application is determined to be complete.

(This section amended by RAC-5)*

Sec. 7.08. Whenever a Just and Reasonable rent increase application lacks
complete documentation and/or required information, the case may be suspended
prior to the hearing for a 30-day period commencing upon the date of mailing the
notification to the landlord of the documentation and/or information needed. if at
the end of this 30-day period the requested information has not been supplied, the
time periods stated in the Rent Stabilization Ordinance will continue to run and a

hearing will be scheduled.

Sec. 7.09. Photocopies of all relevant documents must be attached to the
application to consider it complete and must be legible and of a size and quality
suitable for reproduction. Materials attached to the application will not be returned
to the landlord. However, the landlord must, upon request by the Commission,
show the Commission the original document from which the photocopy was made.
(This section amended by RAC-5)*

Page 15

78



79

Ak kA ok

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7" day of May, 1981. (Date of RAC-2)

Frank Millar, Chairman
RENT ADJUSTMENT COMISSION

ATTEST:

Suzanne Ota, Clerk of the Commission

James Longtin,
Attorney for the Commission

APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTAION:

Grant R. Brimhall,
Secretary of the Commission

*Resolution No. RAC-5: An Amendment to Resolution No. RAC-2 of the Thousand
Qaks Rent Adjustment Commission Establishing Guidelines in Order to Determine a
“Just and Reasonable Return” (undated Resolution)

h:\commonhousing & redevelopmentirent controlirac resos ords & staff reportsiresolutions\rac-2withrac-5{not
adopted).docx

Page 16



General Provisions

CHAPTER 4. APPEALS

Sec. 1-4.01. Right to appeal.

Except where an appeals procedure is otherwise
specifically provided in this Code, any person
excepting to the denial, suspension, or revocation of
a permit applied for or held by him pursuant to any of
the provisions of this Code, or to any administrative
decision made by any official of the City, if the
denial, suspension, or revocation of such permit or the
determination of such administrative decision involves
the exercise of administrative discretion or personal
judgment exercised pursuant to any of the provisions
of this Code, may appeal in writing to the Council by
filing with the City Clerk a written notice of such
appeal, setting forth the specific grounds thereof.

No appeal may be taken to any such
administrative decision made by an official of the City
pursuant to the provisions of this chapter unless such
decision to appeal has been first taken up with the
department head concerned.

No right of appeal to the Council from any
administrative decision made by an official of the City
pursuant to any of the provisions of this Code shall
exist when such decision is ministerial and thus does
not involve the exercise of administrative discretion or
personal judgement exercised pursuant to any of the
provisions of this Code, whether the administrative
decision involves the denial, suspension, or revocation
of a permit or any other administrative decision.

Sec. 1-4.02, Time limit for filing.

The appellant shall file a notice of appeal with the
City Clerk within fourteen (14) days after receipt of
the notice of the administrative decision concerned.

Sec. 1-4.03. Hearing: Notices.

After the City Clerk’s receipt of the Notice of
Appeal on the proper form, the City Clerk shall
consider the pending City Council agenda requests and
set the matter at the earliest reasonable and available
date, which shall be within at least ninety

15

ATTACHMENT #5

Sec. 14.05

(90) days of the filing. The City Clerk shall cause a
written notice of the hearing to be given to the
appellant, applicant and City official or department
whose decision is appealed, not less than ten (10) days
prior to such hearing, unless such notice is waived in
writing by the applicant and appellant.

(§ 1, Ord. 921-NS, eff. May 20, 1986)

Sec. 14,04, Hearings.

At suchhearing the appellant shall show cause on
the grounds specified in the notice of appeal why the
action appealed from should not be approved, The
Council may continue the hearing from time to time,
and its findings on the appeal shall be final and
conclusive in the matter.

Sec. 1-4.05. Time limitations for judicial reviews
of City decisions.

Any court action or legal proceedings to attack,
review, set aside, void, annui, or seek damages for
any final City decision on a permit, license, City
entitlement, or any City decision or action taken
pursuant to Title @ of this code, or referred to in
Section 1-4.01 of this chapter, shall be commenced
and the service of summons effected within ninety
(90) days afier the date of such final decision or action
taken, or if a shorler period of time is prescribed in
state law or elsewhere in this code, such shorter
period shali prevail.

The time provision of Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1094.6 is also made applicable by this section.
This section shall not expand the scope of judicial
review. Except where a shorler time period is set
forth, this Code of Civil Procedure section shall
prevail over any conflicting provision, law or code
section.

The posted meeting agenda shall contain a notice
or, if no agenda, the chairperson of the meeting shall
announce to the parties in attendance, that the time
within which judicial review must be sought is
governed by Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6,
Thereafter, ail persons are barred from filing,

80



81

Sec. 14.05 Thousand Oaks Municipal Code

commencing or prosecuting any such legal action, or
from asserting any defense of invalidity or
unreasonableness of such decision, proceeding,
determination, or action taken by the City.

(§ 1, Ord. 705-NS, eff, March 29, 1979, as amended
by § 4, Ord. 907-NS, eff. February 11, 1986, and
Ord. 1165-N8S, eff. December 15, 1992)

16



 ATTACHMENT #5

City Clerk staff research on May 1, 1985, indicates that City Council

Refer toc City Clerk file number 610-10 for information regarding'tap.e
or action report availebility. o .

DATED this A day of May, 1085,

a e

. rs
City Attorney

B i By
. City Clerk

* Wk ok ok

82



CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

lJHLY 27, 1876
p.a. - Caveus Session’
p.m. - Council Meeting

7:30 p.m, Hedevelopmeni
' Agency
Minates 7/13 appid

B A I T I e R R R I

Those who wish {0 speak on Agends ifemss scheduled as public
hearings, other hearings or public concerns are
reguired to fill out a speaker's card and
lezve it at the desk of the City Clerk,

Spealter’s cards noi turned in at the gomamencement

of 2 proceading will not be received.
R R R R R A R I I R A R R I - A I 3

o o t. CALL TO ORDER: 7:34 pm.
) Z. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE T0O OUR FLAG:
ACLL CALL:  Touneil Membe;s_Prmce, Schur, Bowen, Fiore_:'&; :
' Mayor Horner - - 4-Horner . - L

'SPRLIAL PRESENTATIONS: None =
5. . PUBLIC BRARTNGS:

_5#*3@}@####*##$**#*####t#?***t#t#**#*##**.
NO HEAHINGS. SHALL COMMENCE AFTER 11:00 P.M, Hearings
notearapieted at this-meeting will be continued to .

) a hufure meesting or rescheduled.
R R EE R E R R E R E E R E E T E E N N B - R I I )

5. A LU-74-03 -- Proposed amendment to the Land Use Element of the

e A e

Ruto st v 1

o v T

L e

19 to pae ML

: ol
WWWWWW .G.ener_a}. Plan to change the iand use designation from | 8/[L0 $n q:pezL
"Commercial” 6 "Medium Density Residential” on Iand located at hehrihg Basis
the southeast corner of Westlake Boulevard & Triunfo Canyon {4-0
Road, Helding Developers {request for continuance to 8/10)
143} B. 5UP 76-315 -~ Appeal of Carlson’s Building Materials, on Conditiors X} appeal on al
:38 E Nos. 2, 3,4, 5,6, 7, 10and 11-B, C, D, E, F, 1, |gopdiions ‘qep
- - . . . Lo landsdapingd to
41, N, O, and P from the decision of the Plan, Comm ., which relvie fg; ar
approved the subject permit to allow the construction of a recre~ |2 r._gasﬁs; (=19
ation vehicle storage yard on land located on the south side of shoyld
Theouaand Oaks Boulevard, approximately 800" west of Exrbes Road. :
6. OTHER HEARINGS:
1 : AL RPD 72-108 {Mod’a} -~ Appeal of Prudential Insurance Compamy
of America, oa Condition No. 34G {from
the decision of the Plan, Comm ., which approved the subject
modification to allow the modification of the North Ranch Gelf
Course. . :
ECESS: 9:13 ~ 9:25 pm : ' ‘
B, HUUT7IT108 (Mod'nm) -- Appeal of Prudential Insurance Company

of America, on Condition No. 2 revising
curve radii of existing roadwzy from the decision of the Plan.
Comzn,, which approved the subject permit to allow the realign~
ment of Lakeview Canyon Road from the terminus of the existing
improved section to the northerly entrance into School House
Canyon, SE T4-1052 {request coatinuance for one week)

he

3 o)
21714

83



‘Pagm Two

6.

" R
feod

30 e
—

el

553):

268
8:00

‘i RS
RPN fe]
2 Ly = 0y
by =

[

33
247

iy,

op

e,

DHPAR’.E.'MENT REFORTS:

bt

'

¥,
G.

‘ORDINANCES ~ Sscond Reading:

AL
‘ 1o Section 8-4.2518 of the Joning Chapier of the Thousand Oaks
Munpicipal Code {intro'd 7/20; 5-0) ORD. 585-NS . X

"UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None oo

MNEW pBusiiNgas: None

LN

CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS
CITY COUNCI AGENDA
JULY 27, 1976

A
4
P
ESR BEARINGS: (cont'd) :
. ‘ 31
Cak Troee Removal Fermit #113 -- Appeal of Arthur Barens
e

Utilities:

Budget 1878-T7 for concepiual approvail,
- 26, 76 iotals: $132, 432

>
2
S et
wr
¥
o
e
.
oy
0

Plarmiggs

1) Updated School Enrollment Data

o
=

_ Pyah.a}m'l Ti‘.ewew of Specific Plan #5

o
et

Beguast 1o Initiate Amendment to the Land Use Element of
the Greneral Plan ~ Kimber Venture :

43 Iloterpretation of Condition Ne. 27 of TPD T4-§ (Renu Scheduls
Wyeoff Mobile Home Park

5} Regional Land Use Program - Milestone #1, 2, & 3
6} (,n,lc Center Enterprises - Request for Temporary Occupancy ¢ X
DP 73-222 Rolling Caks Plaza re

-- PC rag'n for moraterium along Arroye Conejo; placed {4
Puilding & Safety: Nopne OB 8/17 agenda; C. Atty. to send C{jmd

City Mangger:

1) Administrative Newsletter: .None

City Attorney: None

City Clerl: None

Proposed Amendment to Allow Church Directions! Signs pursvant

PN (SRR I

o/ 44
drai

L0)
md

84



et

——

bl

CiTY OF THOUSAND QAKS

CiITY COUNCIL AGENDA
JULY 27, 1878

dADIR]C
Page Three Di:ejielo
: Pinlfina
. - T i
11, A.  PUBLIC CONCEARS. None BE . 2 ;
: ‘ ~~Conceptual approval of City/Co. bus djd
B COUNCIL CONCERNS: & refer o siadf to work oul details .‘ _ ~}-
: on the basgis of this avening's report, |4-4.
) CONSENT CALENDAR: --Bowman letier of 7/13 ra AB 163 (Be“m'.n)

{formerly AB 1254y referred to C. Asty.{oriregpors

P T I s s T E T S
u] matters listed on the CORSENT CALENDAR are considerad

1y Douncil 10 be routine and nondebatable and will be

actad Dy ong motion in fhe form listed below,. There wili ba

o ssparzie discussion of thase : items uniess a Council member,

atefi membder, ov private citizen requests separate discussion

pricr o thetme. the Councﬂ. votes on fbe mohon to adcpt the T .

; Cemsent Calendar.. - < :
e T *‘-ﬂ‘*‘“*—2:’43*##7#####*#*##&&“—'#*-“ﬁ:****’!*t#*#

y

AL Re:.ah.ﬁon- hccepting the Street Improvements for SU'P 74‘-.-2515 :

1z g e
{Rapche Gaks Investmen tCompa;.}'} . . RES. 76-243 P | X bilileins {4
B, Amendment to Coopetative Ag’reement for the Construction cf :
" -Leng Crgelk at Gain.sbarou.g‘l Boad — CI 754 (original agreement
approved on3f 6778} FC 3-T6-TAA CONTRACT #486-4A
¢&.  Tesolution Denying an Appeal of Frankiin A, Ketz, M.D., on
Conditicns Noa. 1 & 2 for DP 76-311 -~ Steven Rose (coafirming
action of T/13; 5-0} RES. T6-248
HN - ftesolution Approving the reqguest of Conejo Valley Unified School
Dnisirict on Oak Tree Removal Permit No. 115 {confirming actien
of 7/13; 4-B) _ RES. 76-247 -
£ Interpreting the Thousand Qaks General Plar Relating
o ?he Low Density Residential” Range of the Land Use Element
{confirming action of 7/13; 5-0) RES, T8-24B
13, DENANDS, Hone

‘14, ADJOUBRNMENT: ~ Midnight
' ADDENDUM -

€ {4} Motion that the format adopted by the applicant's financial
adviser B2 that used to derive at the rent schedule and that "
the net profit expresaged as a ratio of the net profit percentags
5 2 refucn on the invesiment be no more than 11, $ percent,
carried 4-0,

70 Jigtion to refer to Bruce Camercon to draft a reply to the izsup
papar incorporating some of the Council's remarks and that

this Lz reviewed for final adoption prior to forwarding to Coupty

oy W e sk
A A S




- ATTACHMENT #7

City of Thoussnd Orks, California
September 20, 1877

The Clty Council of the City of Thousand Qaks convenad in
- regular session at 7: 30 p.m., Tuesday, Septamber 20, 1877 in the
Counecil Chambers, 401 West Hﬂlcrest Drive, Thousand Oaks, Cali-
fornia, with Councilmembers Schur, Prince, Horner Bowen and
Mayor Ficre present None absent,

 Also present were City Manager Glenn Kendall, City Attor-
ney James Longtn, Director of Public Works J. Louls Scherer, Plan-
ning Director Philip E. Gatch, Director of Building and Safety Robert
O'Brien, Dirsctor of Financs Jack R. Bale, Director of Uhhtms Otto
H. W. Blume and City Clerk Velma S. Quinn.

Pl_edge of Allegmnce to our Flag.

%ok W

SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS

Catherine Smith, 1490 Eastwind Circle, Westia.ke Vlllage, Arts Cour.'}cil
arid Roberia Cronkhite, 1258 Knollwood Drive, Newbury Park, rep~ Presentation
resenting the Arts Council of the Coneje Valley, presented the City "Wildwood" -
with an eriginal oil painting entitled "Wildwood” by Grace Eicholz. : :

Mayor Fiore expressed hia appreciation and accepted the painting . 1
on behelf of the C1ty o : ) . ] .

Itsue Shmehom and Shinichi Takshite presented Mayo:- Proclamation
Fiore with a Proclamation and several souvenira from the- Czty of from Kiniisu-
Kinitsu-Shi, Japan, &nd the. Mayor presented each of them with per- 8hi, Japan -
gonal pouvenirs ﬂ‘om the City .

Mayor Fiore re_ad in full the Proclamation declaring the "United Way
week of October 3, 1877 as "United Wey Week" and directed the Week"
Clerk to forward it to the appropriate agency. - ' .

The Proclamation declaring the week of Ocicber 3, 1877 as “Energy Con~ -
"Energy Congservation Awareness Week” was read in full and ac~ . - servetion| -
cepted by Earl Mee.k on behalf of the Conejo Future Foundatmn. Week"

PUBLIC CONCERNS'

John Beyer, 221 Beyer Lans, requested that the Council con~ Additionat low
gider providing additionel low cost housinig for seniors and low in- cost housing
come families similer to "The Rench" mobile home park being built
by A. V. Hohn, with rental ratea controlled by the Council.

Gene Pearce, 100 East Thousand Dﬁ.ks'Boule'vard,' attorney,
repreaeénting A. V, Hohn, stated that in the absence. of certified
cost figures for the conatrucuon of "The Ranch” mobile home park

home parfh

Council Minutes
September 20, 1877

86



Library site

 Stop signs &

- additional
selective
patrol

dﬁeﬁ Space -

" . Commitiee

. -GLC to mest

. SMMCPC

Stop. signs ~

public aware-

ness program

-Check lst for
stop sign
violationa

‘Hateh &ct

TCSD B

COUN’CIL CONCERNS

Cou.ncﬂman Ho:rner - report.ed on the poss:tbﬂlty of locat-
ing the proposed library on the school district property on Janss
Hoad adjacent to the properzy owned by the ConeJo Recreation and
Park Distriet.

-~ directed staff to obtain input from the Sheriff's Depart--
ment relahve w the number of reguests recewed for stop axgna as -

they will prowde additmnal patmls. Furt.her, he requested that

" the Council consider pufting on an extra car on a periodic basis for

thoge areas having a high -concentration of infractions to patrol on a. -
selectiva and rotating basis,

Counr.nlwoman Prince —- reported that the ad hoc. Open
Space Committee would be meeting on Thursday the 22nd at 6: 30

‘p.m, to review the draft of the Joint Powers Agreement..

- reported the Government Lmuson Conimittee will meet on
Thursday and the agenda items include: arees for fhe proposed li-

‘brary site, school district report on the achool boy patrol program,

discusslion of the developer's donation pohcy, and tbe compatihihty »

i of park sites and school sites.

-- stated that the Santa Momca Maunta:.n Comprehenswe

_Pla.nm.ng Commission will meet Fnday at 3: 00 p.m.

- endorsad Councilmen Homer 8 recommendatmn regard- .
ing stop aigns and suggested that the Council solicit input from re-

. gidents in those areas where stop gigns have already been installed .
- to determine their impact. She also suggested that the Meyor ap-
‘point a committes to look into the lssue, as well as forming some’

kind of public awareness program, and to recommend other methoda :
of ha.nd.hng the requests .

Counci].man Bowen - w:th regard to stop signs, suggest-
ed staff explare the possgibility of providing some type of printed.
form with common principal violaticns listed for use as ‘s check list
by ciiy personnel crosaing guerds, ete. to accumulate data to see.
if some type of pattern developa by license number and ‘posaible

) referral to insurance carriers.

- moved to support the recommendation of Mayor Pete
Wﬂson (Sen Diego) relative to the repeal of the Hatch Act; the mo- .

‘tion carried unenimously. The Mayor d:l.rected the Clerk to B,dvme

Mayor Wilson of the Council’s action:
—— fepor_ted_ on ﬂ;e Triunfo Courty Sanitation District meet-
-2~ . .
: Couneil Minutes
. September 20, 1877



MEMBERS
mumuuuumnnneor
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACSOUNTANTS
CALIFORNIA SOCIETY OF

FRED P, WILGON, CR.A.
WILLIAM R, MUGHES, C.R.A. | . -

. hugust 9, 1977

‘°;'Hr._Geotge Elias
- City Planning Department
. City of Thousand (aks
- 401 W. Hillerest Drive
) Jhnuseﬂd Oaks, Ca. 91360

”eDeer Mr.. Eliae.
. The mnbile home park. Xnown as the "The Raneh" on Los. Feliz Drive is’

- almost completed and it is necessary to establish the approved rental
R :ratea s0 that the 1eases .can be executed._ S

o whic ,was.attaehed to‘the applicant}s preeentatien which~ehews theu“
. economic model for the park. Using those. -documents, following is
"fthe applieant's ealeulation of . the initial rents- to be charged:.

sl“Groes Investment f ' o o $500 000 00
S Rate of, return authorized by : _

' : ' City- -Council L' -11.52

- Net. prefit target per year , = § 57,500.00

| 'Add projected expenses ennuelized wﬂ; - o _

' Deprecistion - 5%-0f non~land. investment + 18;8?5,00
Other as originally estimnted per . .. - . _
'"Sehedule B" B "_'f'+: -#6,398.00

'_Targeted gross reat, including . utilitiee .'= $122,773.00

Less. estimated utilities o B f.;'20,05&.00

Target, rent, excluding manager 8

" space’s anmual co . o=$102,719.00
.'tee-mpnthly. | - :_"f ‘$.8,560.00

P ' R continued.@m.e;g

CERTIFIED PUBLIGC ACCWNTANTS_

88 -



89

Mr. George Elias w2~ . Augnse 9, 1977

'.:Allocetion to Spaeces

12 double wides € $125 ou per month ' $1,500.00

2 large lots @ - $120.00 o 240.00
- :59_,tegqlar‘lote @ '115¢OO3;3:' “_:: 6,785.00
PRI | $8,525,00

..'Paesible change af’ 1¢2~lots to“aoﬂhle
. . wides, dependiang on size and 'shape - o
='gof unit, ‘ . . E 20,00

.. The developer ig not yet: prepared te certify that the cost of the. land ‘
‘and” improyements is $500,000; it may.be several months before the. '

" . flnal cost figures are known - that. would permit him to do that L In

. the meanwhile, 1t becomes necessary to set the rates. L

]y‘ Your prompt acceptanee of theee retee weuld be greatly appreciated_
RY-1s that the park can proceed with- rentals. :

Very truly youre,-
Wilson & Hughes

By

‘Fred P WilsOn, C.P.A, -

FPW/me .
cc .Gene Pearce
Andrew Hohn

WILSON & HUGHES
CERTIFIED PUBLIC A:i\l:i:O_LIN"_I'ANTS



2010 Ventura County Income Limits

Based on current effective median income of Ventura County

ATTACHMENT #8

, as set forth in 25 Cal. Code Regs. Section 6932, Thesa median income numbers ara ravised annually.

A T 1 Person 2 Person 3 Person 4 Person 5 Person 6 Person 7 Person 8 Person
nnual income Household | Household | Household Household | Household | Household | Household | Household
Extremly Low (30%)| § 18,200 | $ 20800 % 23,400 | 3 26,000 | % 28,100 | ¢ 30200 8% 322508 34,350
Very Low (50%){ § 30,350 | § 34,7001 8 39,050 | 43,350 | 3 46,850 | $ 50,300 | 8% 53800|8 57250
Lower (80%)] 48,300 | 3 55200 3 62,100 | ¢ 68950 | & 74500 | § 800001% 85500|% 91050

Median (100%)| & 60,7001 8 69,350 | 3 78,050 | 3 86,700 | 3 93,650 | § 100,550 | § 107,500 | § 114,450
Moderate (120%)| ¢ 72,850 | 3 83250 | § 93,650 | § 104,050 | § 112350 3§ 120700 | § 129,000 (3% 137350

H:cdioshitalspreadsheef\HCD2010IncomelLimit.xls

9M22011

90



